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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

Setting Up Instructions

SHIPPING BUNDLES

10A-A Distributor hundle 10A-O Drive chainshield bundle  10A-FF  Steel wheel - rear
10&-8 Convefyox;i bundle IOQ—P Elare side board bundle (Optional)
10A- Pair of sides 10A-R ong (Horse) pole ; o
10A-D Main cylinder bundle (Optional) 10GG  Carton of parts
IOQ—%} gpper cylindf:;' bundle 10i—S Rear hub (Optional) 10HH  Bottom bundle
10A- eed rod bundle 10A-Z Seat and foot board .
10A-G Rear axle bundle bundle (Optional) LA ]]e);gctgg e(e(l) 230}:1&71)WD
10A-H-1 Front axle bundle 10A-AA  Disc wheel 15" less tire e
10A-J]  Chain and lever bundle (Optional) 12A-K R.T. Wheel 24 x 7 WD
10A-K Endgate and arch bun- 10A-BB R. T. Wheel 15" with with 7.50 x 24 tire
dle 5.90 x 15 tire (Optional) (Optional)
10A-L Two horse hitch bundle  10A-DD  Steel wheel - front A1525 SA Tractor hiteh irons
10A-M éOptltl){m;l) heel bundl St phional
z procket wheel bunale 10A-EE Drive chain
10A-N Ratchet wheel shield No. 600 Series chain Wissa  Tracter pole~wood only
; (Optional)
bundle (Optional)

Fig. 1

Cut the wires on all of the various bundles that
comprise the spreader and lay all of the parts out
separately so they can be easily found when ready to
bolt them in place.

Lay the bottom on a pair of trestles or boxes and
remove the paint from the end of the feed shaft
that projects to the right of the bottom. Insert angle
fittings in the feed shaft bearings. Lay the sides
on the bottom and bolt the flared side boards ‘‘A”,
Fig. 1 in place. Insert the angle feed bearing in
the right side as shown “B”, Fig. 2. With this bear-
ing in place, bolt the side to the bottom starting at
the rear feed shaft. Register the bolt holes with a
punch if necessary and put all bolts in loose. Then
bolt the right side brace “C”, Fig. 1 to the side and
bottom. Now draw all of the side bolts and the bolts
in the side brace up tight. Be sure that there are lock
washers under all of the nuts. Now put on the left
side in the same manner as described above for the
right side except there is no feed shaft bearing.
Make sure that the feed shaft turns freely after
the sides have been bolted in place.

Bolt the angle arch and upper cylinder shields in
place as shown, Fig. 2. Bolts will be found in a
small bag in the box of parts. The two longer bolts are
for the point where the upper cylinder shields bolt on
to the angle arch. Be sure that all bolts are drawn

up tight and that there are lock washers under parts
where metal is bolted against metal.

Remove the front bolts and loosen the rear bolts
in each of the tie bars that hold the front axle forks
together. The tie bars will then hang down.

On the front axle and bolster assembly, oil all
points of the steering mechanism and also put some
oil or grease on the guide plates and front axle forks.
Then install the front axle in place as shown in Fig. 1.
Now front wheels can be bolted to hubs using hub
bolts furnished.
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Bolt the front end gate in place and insert bolts
from the outside, putting the upper ones in first
which will register with the bolt holes. Draw all bolts
up tight. Then put on the seat iron and seat if these
have been ordered.

Lay the main axle under the spreader and insert
the oil lines and fittings. When bolting the axle
bearing clamp straps to the sides, be sure to also at-
tach the oil line support “A”, Fig. 2A. Attach oil
line lubrication brackets to sides and form oil lines
as illustrated in Fig. 2A. Do not allow lines to pro-
ject beyond side angles.

Be sure to cut the wires that hold the driving
pawls in place during shipment on both the feed cam
and sprocket wheel hub. Attach the rear axle to the
spreader sides as shown in Fig. 2. Be sure the bolts
that hold this rear axle in place are drawn up tight.
Then bolt the large sprocket wheel to the hub on the
left side of the spreader and make sure that the flanged
portion of the wheel comes next to the flanged port
ion of the hub, letters to the outside, or the teeth
will stand backward.

Now remove the trestles or boxes from under

the bottom and set one under each end of the main
axle.

Lay the conveyor in the bed as shown in Fig. 3
with part of the conveyor unrolled pointing to the
feed sprockets (rear). Keep unrolling the conveyor
putting it squarely over the feed sprockets and pull-
ing it under the bottom then passing it under the axle

o —

Fig. 3

until the end of the conveyor is near the front of the
machine. Then run the other end of the conveyor be-
tween the bottom and the endgate and couple both
ends together. Be sure the conveyor is in the machine
so that the bars travel squarely over the feed sprock-
ets and not one side ahead of the other. Chain break-
age is sure to be the result by running the bars in
such manner. The conveyor should now appear as
shown in Fig. 4 and not like Fig. 5 which is incorrect.

Fig. 3A
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Fig. 4

CONVEYOR IN CORRECT

The side near the feeding mechanism has been
cut away to show the feed shaft and sproekets with
the conveyor in the correct position. Note that
the bar “C” has the wide portion “A” rearward or in
the direction of the travel of the chain, thus pushing
the manure rearward and toward the cylinder. This
also gives the proper bracing to the riveting of the
attachment links, preventing link breakage. A con-
veyor properly installed should never give any trouble.

———CONVEYOR IN WRONG
|

Fig. 5

CONVEYOR IN WRONG

Here the bar “C”’ has the thin portion
“B” rearward or in the direction of the
travel of the chain. This gives no sup-
port to the rivets in the attachment links
which could cause them to break on a
heavy pull.

Next attach the footboard if spreader is equipped
with horse drawn bundle. If spreader is to be equip-
ped with tractor drawn bundle, install shims behind
front conveyor idlers. Conveyor idlers are easily put
in place if proper instructions are followed. Turn
the conveyor so that the bars are about 6” from the
front end of the bottom. Next take the conveyor
idlers under the bottom and hook the sprocket into
the end of the conveyor chain, raise it so the bracket
is above the lip of the side sill, draw forward and bolt
in place by the footboard support angle, (the bolts
should be put in from the inside). The conveyor idlers
and foot board support angles are held in place by the
same bolts. Bolt the front conveyor hold down irons or
chain slides to the lower front side of the endgate,
Fig. 3A. The purpose of these irons is to hold the
conveyor down on to the front end of the bottom.
Then bolt the conveyor slides in place under the center
of the bottom.

Remove the bars from the upper cylinder assem-
bly and bolt the upper cylinder to the angle arch as
shown in Fig. 6. Be sure the bearing plates are bolted
to the outside of the arch and that these plates fit
squarely on the arch. Insert the 14 x114" nipple and
coupling with angle fitting in the left bearing. Now
bolt the upper cylinder bars to the head. Be sure the
bolts are drawn up tight and that there are lock
washers under all of the bolt heads.




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

Remove the rear end angles and
other parts from the rear end of the sides
so as to open up the slots to receive the
lower cylinder as shown in Fig. 6. Lay
the cylinder assembly on the side sills,
with the two sprocket wheels to the left
and the distributer sprocket wheel to the
right. Do not remove any of the
sprocket wheels from the shaft.
Insert the 14 x 2" nipple and coupling
with angle fitting in the left bearing.
Now remove the bolts in the bearing
plates, then slide the cylinder in place,
making sure that the bearing plates are
on the outside of the sides. Now replace
the parts previously removed from the
sides and then bolt the main cylinder
bearing plates in place, first putting all
bolts in loose. After the bolts are in place
then draw each one up tight.

Now turn the cylinder bars one at
a time so that the teeth will stand out-
ward. After turning the bars be sure to
bolt it on the heads in the same place as
it was before turning. Be sure that there
are lock washers under each of the bolt
heads. The finished assembly should now
appear as shown in Fig. 7 and the bars
on both upper and lower cylinders should
stand in relation to each other as shown
in Fig. 8.

Clean the end of the feed shaft care-
fully and insert the key in the shaft.
Clean all paint from the bore of ratchet
wheel and put the ratchet wheel on the
feed shaft hub first so that the hub
comes next to the bearing in the sill
of the machine. The washer for the
feed shaft is to take up end play if any.
Use it if needed, otherwise not.

Clean all paint out of the bore of
the feed arm casting and see that the oil
hole is clear. Do not take any of the
feed arm parts apart. Remove bolts
from post of L-338A and start them in
the sides from the inside of the bed so
they protrude through the wood a little.

1550-SA
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Fig. 10

Put the feed arm on the feed shaft, oiling the shaft as
it is put on and be sure that it works freely. Bolt
ratchet post L-338A in place. Oil feed arm bearing
through oiler and also oil roller on each side and spin
the roller so oil works into the bearing, see Fig. 9.

Bolt the feed rod, feed lever and feed sector [feed
lever goes on inside of sector] in place as shown in
Fig. 1 and connect the feed rod to the feed arm. Now
adjust the feed. Place the feed lever in the second
notch, which isneutral. Then with the feed arm roller
touching the tip of any feed cam lobe, set the collar
on the feed rod against the compression spring and
tighten the set screws. The feed arm slide collar
should slide freely on the feed rod. Be sure that the
entire feed mechanism works freely in all respects.

(COLLAR ENDJ/AY LEFT SIDE

Fig. 9A
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RIGHT SIDE Y] (SPROCKET END)
Fig. 9B

Put the distributer in place with sprocket to the
right, bolting the bearing plates to the rear side sills.
The bearing plates are to go on the inside of the sill.
See Figs. 9A and 9B. Be sure that there are lock
washers under all of the nuts. Insert straight fittings
in the bearings. Oil the upper cylinder, main cylinder
and distributer bearings and turn all of these parts
rapidly so that the oil works down into the bearings.
Put on the distributer chain (44 links of No. 52
chain). The chain should be put on so that the open
part of the link will be up and leading in the direction
of travel, see Fig. 12. Now bolt all of the feed shields
and distributer chain shields in place as shown in
Fig. 10. When bolting the distributer chain shield in
place, also attach the distributer chain tightener. Be
sure to get the chain tightener on so that the lip of
the slide is squarely underneath the side sill angle.
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Now bolt the drive chain
assembly, including the drive arm,
auxiliary drive arm and chain
straddler in place as shown in Fig.
11. Do not take any of the chain
assembly apart as it is all properly
assembled at the factory and is
ready to bolt on. If chain is taken
apart put it on the sprockets as
illustrated in Figs. 11 and 13. Also
attach the drive rod, drive lever
and its sector. Then put the upper
cylinder drive chain and its chain
tightener in place (41 No. 52 steel
links). Drive chain should be put on
in the same manner as the chain for
the distributer. See Fig. 12 for the
proper method of putting on this
chain.

Then bolt the drive chain
shields in place as shown in Fig. 11.

Thoroughly clean all paint off both ends of the
main axle and out of the rear wheel hubs. Be sure
the oil holes are open and pack both the wheels with
grease and put them in place on the axle but make
sure that the wire that holds the driving pawls
in place for shipment has been removed. If the
machine is equipped with air tired wheels, it will be
necessary to bolt the disc wheel to the wheel hubs. Be
sure to draw bolts up tight. If desired the disc wheels
can be removed from the hub and used on other im-
plements if the machine is equipped with the proper
type hubs. Put on the axle collar and pins and spread
the spring cotters.

Go over the entire machine carefully and make
sure that all parts are correctly put together and that
all bolts where necessary have lock washers and all
nuts are drawn up tight. Hurried and careless setting
up and a few minutes time saved has often caused
considerable trouble and expense to the user, dealer
and manufacturer. Oil the machine generously and
carefully and preferably run the machine empty so
that the oil will work down into the bearingsand
lubricate every part. See that the main axle bearings
are well lubricated before the machine goes into the
field. Many bearings have been cut out because the
machine was delivered with dry bearings. A new
machine needs plenty of oil and checking to see that
it reaches vital points. More machinery is ruined by
careless wearing in of new bearings than by years of
hard use afterwards. Oil the bearing seats and all
minor moving parts.

Fig. 12
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The Correct Way to Put Sprocket Chains on The New Idea Spreader
and the Reason Therefore

There is a great difference of opinion among im-
plement men as to how the chains should be put
on. In the majority of instances chains are run with-
out any regard to rules or good engineering practice
and the result is that chains and sprocket wheels
wear unduly, chains break, power is wasted, and the

user, failing to check the chains with the instructions,

blames the manufacturer of the particular implement.

A variety of conditions come up in sprocket chain
drives which require careful analysis and individual
treatment; but in the average chain drives, especially
where the driven wheel is small in diameter and the
driver comparatively large, the conventional rule is:
“Run drive chain with hook forward and slot to the
outside, for conveyor and elevator chains bar for-
ward and slot to the outside.”” This rule applies to
all the chains on the NEW IDEA No. 10A Spreader.
On some other implements where the drive sprocket
is smaller than the driven sprocket, the chain should
be run with the bar of the link forward and the slot
to the outside.

Now what is meant by saying: ‘“Run drive chains
with hooks forward and slot to the outside?”’ It
means that where chains are used to transmit power
from a larger driver to a small driven wheel, the hook
or barrel end of each link should travel forward in the
direction of travel of the chain. In thisway, the chain
as it disengages the small wheel, which it does
under strain, does not cause any rubbing with conse-
quent wear on the links and teeth of the driven wheel;
however, if the chain in this same drive is run with the
bar forward it would have to leave the tooth of the
driven wheel under full strain in rubbing contact,
causing excessive wear on the chain links and also on
the teeth of the driven sprocket. Thus, in the chains
driving the cylinders and distributer make sure that
the links run hook forward in the direction of travel
and slot to the outside.

What is meant by the rule “Run Conveyor
Bars Forward and slot to the outside?”’ Conveyors
do not have driven wheels, only a driver, the wheels
at the other end are idlers. So in this case
apply the above rule and run the conveyor chain
so that the links come bar forward in the direc-

tion of travel and slot to the outside. In this way the
links disengage with rolling contact off of the driving
feed sprocket wheels, thus giving ready release which
is desirable especially since the feed wheels are fre-
quently filled with particles of manure.

By applying these rules it will be found that the
chains and conveyor will operate satisfactorily.

LUBRICATING CHAINS

Very few chains running on implements are lu-
bricated, yet when it is considered that these chains
transmit all the power and since these chains are

nothing but a series of joints bending around the dif-

ferent small sprocket wheels under strain, it would
seem strange that so much care is put on lubricating
bearings and none on the chains. A properly lubricat-
ed chain transmits the power with much less loss than
a dry running chain and wears considerably longer.
Complaints are sometimes made that chains running
in the open are susceptible to dust and grit if lubricat-
ed. This is not near as bad as generally imagined,
however, it is better in such cases to use a lubricant
that is not so susceptible to collect dust and grit, than
to run chains dry. Put chains on correctly and then
keep them properly lubricated with a suitable lubri-
cant.

To get long life from a spreader conveyor it is
good practice to occasionally clean it thoroughly
and apply a lime solution and then slush oil on both
the chain and bars. The lime acts as a neutralizer of
the corrosive action of manure acids and the oil as a
lubricant.

PUT CHAIN ON SO
OPEN SIDE OF LINKS
FACE DOWNWARD, —
[NOT UPWARD] ON THIS SPROCKET WHEEL

Fig. 13
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ADJUSTING AND OPERATING

Read This Before Using A New

Be sure to lubricate the axle bearings before the
machine is ever moved. Give each axle bearing a
very generous greasing.

Before using, take a pressure gun and force grease
in all fittings, (see pages 14 and 15). Also oil all such
parts that move in any way. Put plenty of oil every-
where and break the machine in well. Preferably
when greasing turn the machine by hand to work the
grease down into the new dry bearings. Also oil the
sprocket chains that drive the machinery and keep
them oiled.

There are two small oil fittings one for each feed
shaft bearing under the bottom, also one for the angle
feed bearing. Use the grease gun on all three.

In ordinary usage the machine should be greased
twice daily when machine is used all day. If used at
intervals grease in proportion. Also give the minor
working or moving parts including the chains
a generous oiling frequently, so nothing runs
dry.

Before starting to use a new machine it pays to
go over it to see that it is properly set up and all
bolts are tight and adjustments properly made.

ADJUSTMENTS

Keep the end play out of both main wheels. To
check feed mechanism for correct adjustment, place
the feed lever in the second notch, which is neutral.
Then with the feed arm roller touching the tip of any
feed cam lobe, set the collar on the feed ram against
the compression spring and tighten the set screws.

If the drive chain does not lift up high enough to
clear the teeth of the big sprocket wheel properly,
adjust the collar on the drive rod, setting it so that
the chain will lift up to the proper height. When in
gear the spring tension on the drive rod should be
adjusted to hold the drive arm down and the chain
taut.

LOADING

Next, proceed to load. There is no fixed method
of loading. The best results are usually obtained by

Machine

starting to load at the front end, especially in long
straw manure. To get good results do not pile any
manure into the cylinders. The height of the load
depends upon the condition of the manure, the con-
dition and nature of the field. In ordinary barnyard
or stable manure a load loaded to pass under the rear
arch, rounded on each side, will do a nice spreading
job and will not overload the machine. Do not put
on extra side boards. Be satisfied with the capacity
of the machine and do not abuse it. Overloading will
be the cause of loss of time sooner or later.

SPREADING

When ready to spread, stop forward motion and
put the drive chain in gear, and set the feed lever to
feed. We say, “Stop forward motion to put the drive
chain in gear’’—it takes but a moment to do it and
prevents a severe jolt to the entire machine.

When about through spreading a load, a little
manure stays in the bed. Shift into the heavy feed
for the last rod or so, and throttle down the tractor,
this then cleans the bed. When the machine is empty*
disengage the drive and then the feed. Make a prac-
tice of this so the feed will always be disengaged when
the machine is empty, otherwise in driving to the field
the next load will be forced into the cylinders and cause
breakage of the key in the ratchet wheel, which is the
safety. In that event, the ratchet wheel must be
taken off and a new half moon key put in. This key
will never shear off from ordinary use. The operator
either forgot to disengage the feed, or the adjustment
on the feed rod slipped and did not give the 14 to %"
clearance required. An extra key is furnished with
every machine.

GENERAL

Chain tighteners should be set up when chains
get too loose. There is an adjustment on the con-
veyor, which after considerable use, can be taken up.
Tempered steel chain will not stretch or wear when
used throughout.
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LIME AND MARL
SPREADING ATTACHMENT

Figures 14 and 15 clearly illustrate how
the lime spreading attachment should be
attached to the spreader. As will be
noted the lime spreading attachment is
driven by removing the upper cylinder
chain and placing it in position for driv-
ing the attachment. When loading lime
into the spreader the endboard should
be placed in front of the tine rake. This
is for the purpose of preventing lime
from losing out of the rear when driving
to the field. The grooves on the end-
board indicate the level of the load in
the spreader bed. These figures are
based on agricultural lime. When ready
to spread, the endboard should be re-
moved and hung over the top of the side
so the board is on the outside of the
machine and then the feed lever should
always be set in the first or second notch.

To remove the lime spreading attach-
ment, take off the chain and remove the
four bolts that fasten the disc assembly
to the hangers. It is not necessary to
remove the hangers as they will not in-
terfere with the manure spreading. To
remove the tine rake take out the bolts
that fasten the tine rake to the side and
flare shields of the spreader together
with the brackets that support the tine
rake. Wire all of these brackets and
supports together so that they will not
be lost or mislayed.
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BRAKE

Fig. 16

Ilustrations are self-explanatory, Figs. 16 and 17.
It is necessary to drill two holes to attach the foot
Eeda.l latch and support angle to the foot board.
ocate the foot pedal latch and angle support bearing
by the one hole that will be found in the foot board
and drill in the other two holes necessary in order to
attach these two parts. Be sure the bent end of the
latch is down and over the front edge of the foot board
as shown. The brake can be tightened by loosening
the bolt in clamp “A’ and tightening the nut on the
rod after which the clamp should again be tightened
by the bolt. The position of the brake pedal can be
adjusted by the collar “B”’ and the spring tension by
the collar “C”.

See Fig. 18 for attaching brake to spreader
equipped with air tired wheels. Be sure
cast ring is in place as shown.

Fig. 18

-
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TAIL BOARD
ATTACHMENT

Fig. 20

Remove the entire upper cylinder assembgr from
the machine as none of these parts are needed when
the tail board attachment is installed.

Place the raising lever shaft with its gears and
brackets in place and bolt the left bearing bracket to
the angle iron arch. Then remove the hand lever
with its ratchet and bearing plate from the raising
shaft and strip the small flat brace (with bend to the
outside) and the spacer washer on the raising shaft.
Replace the bearing plate with the locking paw! on
the shaft and bolt to offset brace. Replace hand lever
and ratchet. Then bolt right bearing plate to arch.
The finished assembly should appear as in Fig. 19.

Tail Board front raising lever is attached to the
same place that the feed lever is attached; using the
longer bolt which will be found with the attachment.
The lever guide is attached to the same bolts that
hold the lever sector in place. Hook the rod in the
lever and plate, having the ratchet pawl so the long

bend in the rod is toward the rear. Drill two holes
in the flared side board of the spreader near the side
angle and attach the rod guide as shown.

Remove the tail board tie pieces and strip the
tail board over the arch and raising shaft so that the
gear rack and tail board are in front of the raising
shaft, (facing the endgate). See that the gears are
evenly placed in the rack so that the tail board works
straight up and down and then replace tie pieces.

Bolt filler pans to main cylinder so that the short
side always lies against the cylinder bar using the same
bolts that hold the cylinder bars in place. Then bolt
the special beater furnished with the tail board at-
tachment and its bracket to the underside of the
spreader as shown in Figs. 20 and 21, put the drive
chain in place. The same chain is used as is ordinarily
used for driving the upper cylinder. Adjust the
chain tightener for proper tension. The piece of belt-
ing furnished with the attachment should be bolted
to the lower end of the front endgate.

—12—
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Fig. 21

THREE HORSE HITCH

Fig. 22

Take out the " pole pin at 2, Fig. 22 and re-
place with a 84” doubletree pin, to get rigidity into
the pole connection. Use the " pin afterwards
for a doubletree pin at 1.

Remove hammer strap and two horse hiteh and
attach three horse hitch by using the two holes by
which the doubletree and hammer strap were at-
tached. Ream out the 14” hole to which the ham-
mer strap was bolted to a 38" hole.

The U strap goes under the pole. It is necessary

that all four bolts are drawn up tightly as all have
spacer bushings. This then holds the hitch securely
to the pole.

Attach two horse doubletree to the three horse
member, as shown at 1 and move the singletrees to
the inner holes.

This puts the two horses on the right side and
the single horse on the left side of the pole. Attach
the neckyoke in the first hole of the pole so the long-
est end is toward the single horse.
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TRACTOR HITCH

A tractor hitch can be furnished where desired.
When a tractor hitch is used the user must be careful
in backing as the tractor is very likely to back the
machine in an opposite direction from where it is
wanted, causing damage to the steering mechanism
on the front truck. This applies to other implements
as well. See Fig. 23.

INFLATION PRESSURE FOR RUBBER TIRES

For Front Wheels 5.90 - 15 - 32 Pounds
For Rear Wheels 7.50 - 24 . 24 Pounds

NUMBER AND POSITION OF PRESSURE TYPE FITTINGS

4 .

§ 2

SEY .
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NUMBER AND POSITION OF PRESSURE TYPE FITTINGS (Con’t)

Fig. 26

Give the machine a thorough lubrication and be sure to find all of the grease fittings. Start at the left front
wheel and proceed as follows:—

Number of Number of
Position Fittings Position Fittings
1 Left front wheel hub.................. 1 11 Right main cylinder bearing............ 1
2 Left pivot axle bea:ring ---------------- 1 12 Right upper cylinder bearing........... 1
3 Lef.t rear axle bearing................. 1 13 Angle feed shaft bearing............... 1
4 Drive arm sprocket................... $% Tecd ssin baaid 1
5 Left upper cylinder bearing............ 1 t?eh % md e;:. ;ng. ik il ot
6 Left main cylinder bearing............. 1 15 Right feed shaft bearing............... 1
7 Left feed shaft bearing................. 1 16 Right rear wheel...................... 1
8 Left rear wheel. .. ...oovveveennreennns 1 17 Right rear axle bearing................ 1
9 Left distributer bearing................ 1 18 Right pivot axle bearing................ 1
10 Right distributer bearing............... 1 19 Right front wheel hub................. 1

Give all the other moving parts'as well as the chains a thorough lubrication with machine oil.

FOR LIME ATTACHMENT FOR ENDGATE ATTACHMENT

1 In clutch y ' g
1 Chain tightener sprookst 1 Right bearing for cylinder under bottom

5 Main shaft bearings 1 Left bearing for cylinder under bottom
2 Vertical spindle bearings 1 Chain tightener sprocket
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REPAIR PARTS LIST

The following pages contain parts list and illustrations of “‘exploded” views of the various units so
that parts wanted may be easily located.

DO NOT ORDER REPAIR PARTS FROM ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY; ALSO REFER TO THE
DESCRIPTION OF THE PART.

Standard bolts, nuts and rivets having no number, should be ordered by size.

Always order repairs by number and give the description of the part, where used and whether it is a
right or left hand part. Right or left parts can be determined by standing back of the machine looking in
the direction of travel and then parts on the right are right hand parts and those on the left are left hand
parts. Also give Lot and Serial number. Lot and Serial number will be found stamped on a small metal
plate attached near front of right side. Always order repairs from the NEW IDEA Dealer from whom you
purchased this machine and be assured of getting genuine NEW IDEA repairs. In order to keep your NEW
IDEA machine performing at its highest efficiency, always insist on genuine repairs. NEW IDEA repairs
are made from the same patterns and are of the same high quality material and workmanship as the original
part and are guaranteed to fit. Specify shipping instructions.

We reserve the right to change specifications or design at any time without incurring the obligation to
install such changes on machines previously manufactured.

INDEX
Description Page No.
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Enidgnte 200 FOORBORIE .. o0t s insiom s i aonsid o imiosis Komsasin ossms i P LN T 19
Feed Shaft, Conveyor and Feed Lever..... L R B R R B B S B SRR R T e 25
Food and DAstribRter SIABIIE, « ... s.o0 omoisn oo sors i won mmigisd o srs e i 5o aiis emmes s e ara wibrita wovion o wrara 26
Front Axle......... SRR R B R TG o S R TR e ESE R R TR e R A SR R kU S 21
Lime Attachment Disc Assembly. .. . ... ..t e e 30
Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake........................ N————— S —— 35
Main Cylinder..... e g R R SRR R R S SN SR I SR R SRR R e 22
IR« o9 ot o iesm S sl M A PR e P P W e S S e st 27
FOM BB BRI s o5 o0 b viies) 0BT B SRl SN SRR o 5 ol o B B 5 S e 8 28
TRORE SRR o v s sws Mg S R B SRS R A P S BV S SR T RS e A R g SR 20
DO BTN o i o i B0 00 e P B 0 B R o Lo PR o e A o e a1 sl 17
Aacten ELOTee: BN, . . v oo Ao b e S B S AR S SRS W S e R e 29
S EROTRE TERRENE o 500000 e 3 A R o IS R, S S A B Sy o e R B AT 8 S et g T 28
UppEr OUERBBI . wp v 03 wusa s ass s 05 aBes b Rns b & o s ioid dR e s ah i 5 e skl s 23
S NDIEORE TR L i S S S e e B NS P BN 5 eI S A P S P A s i - e e 36




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

SIDES AND ARCH

W-104 A— W-T74A 936-5l

937-SI1A

K-380I

K-1274 —]

531-SAl
148-SA|

1317-8

Part No.

Description

Wt. Lbs.

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

......

------

......

......

......

K 1272
K 1274

K 3801

3555
531 SA1l

936 S1

937 S1

1080 S
1081 S
1136 S

1137 S

1138 SA
1139 SA
1143 S
1144 S

1148 SA1

1172 8
1314 S

1315 8
1317 S

Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2 x 1” long, special carriage (9 used)... .. 4 by rambrorn amr s
Bolt for attaching side to bottom, 1/2 x 1-1/4" long, special carriage. Right side second from
Laght BIUeRet; . « .o cosiimpiamaomammssmssiespbeas G 5 SRt e s S se e S S e
Rivet, Lo Bene]. Tr Vi 0 cou v v o550 o0 505 5irp B is s SRST01 5 AV 93 6 0Pecso o B bWt e
Rivet, 100 Band, 8/ 18- % DB v i b nonmns iv 455 v g6 i e RS OO i 405 R s R e
Pivot axle guide tie strap, 1-1/4 x 1/2 x 1/8'’ channel, 6-1/4" long
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8'" with lock washer (2 used)
Side-breon corapiste. .. o i ox o5 oi v i i GRS R N A S S S e
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer (2 used)
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer
B on BRIl B o0 e amiobortiom frpmin o b T S A A e A s Ry o
It, ‘earriage, 5/18 x 1-1/4" zinc plated (8 VROd).... ... .. c.ci o vvonmsmsimsmsnanes s smes
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4"’ zinc plated with lock washer
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" zinc plated with lock washer
Upper eylinder 8hield, JoTb.... . .. o oo fiomsmiosmmmmasuos ssin e vs w6 e wms s s m e 4 55 azins
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4"" zinc plated (b used).......... ... ... oo
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" zinc plated with lock washer
Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" zinc plated with lock washer.........................
Front main side angle, ri,?ht, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 106-13/16" long
Front main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 106-13/16" long
Rear end angle on side, right, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4"
Ball ORIrIAre. 5138 2 Il <0 o s s o v b s Sismie s s 5 o o R R A R e
Boll, carritge. /B X [s1/2° TA OB 5 o5 5000 vh o win s 0o ] S a4 S AR S 55 D R
Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4"
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2"
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2"
Balt, enrrage. 78N DO i onnn o il e v mobiiiess smaleeeia e s b e oo s etee piis e aters ik
Pivot axle guide complete, right
Pivot axle guide compPIete, LeIh.. . . .. «ooimmeom oo s s on sbommbmb o oss b s 5 s e s 6505 ws e aisd s
Rear axle besring plates, 1/4 x 5" flat; 11-8/8" lang...c..ccvveiiinvsimnavovecnsessssesses
Reinforecement plate at rear end of sides, 1-1/16 x 4" long, 14 gauge
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used)
BIAE HPSEs DOPIREE TRENY. o . ot e ek g bR Bt el e e R s
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8'" with lock washer (2 used)
Balt, machine. 1/2% 1" with Jodle WRShEE. .. .. 055 siaiaiieibiaio eivsiae s smss snes 5o
Rear axle bearing straps, 5/16 x 1-1/4"" flat, 16-1/4" long
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (Bused). ..........ccoiiciiiiiiiiiiniininanan.
Rear main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 44-15/16” long....................
Rivet, oval Bond, B8 % 7787 B0 o cns e mur s 5o s s 5 005585088 B8 A28 1 7 1 i
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" with hexagon nuts:......cvciiviisssvasenaseastosesssscsnss
Rear main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44-15/16""long.....................
Rivet, oval head, 3/4 x 7/8” (2USd) . .+ .. vvvreerenemsumnnnnnnnneenens o e
Filler ahiald for 1ot s1de anple. . .. o vvivoamonmmns sn so s v omsembiim oo sepasmey s s nas
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer (2 used)

..............................................

..................

........................

.........................................................

-------------------------

.........................................................

---------------------------------------------------------
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.......................................................

------------------------

..................................................

....................................

.................................

Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer

----------------------------------------------

2 oz.

2 oz.

1-1/4

4-1/2

5-1/2

5-1/2

16
16
1-1/2

1-1/2

11

4-1/4
l,;'4

4-1/2

1-3/4
6-3/4

6-3/4
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

SIDES AND ARCH (Con’t)

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 1474 8 Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16” angle, 125-3/4" 1ong.. . ......ooiiiinin et eiaeeenns 14-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" zine plated (10 used)............coovmmme e
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" sinc plated (2 used)...............coovimiiiiinninnannnnnn.
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer (2used)..............cooviiiiininnnnnn..
...... 1577 S Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-3/8" long..........cooviiniiiiiiiiaeannn. : | 1
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer.... .........oiitirrnnore e innnn s,
...... 1623 S Oil line support clip, .060 x 1-1/4" flat, 1-55/64" long (2used).............coovvvvvenenon | 20z |......
...... W 74A Flareboarcjwithangleto;;rail,right4-7/16x104”10ng.................................. 14
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4” zinc plated (2 used)............0cooiiinemn .
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" zinc plated (8 used)....................coviiiiinineinni...
...... W 75A Flare board with angle top rail, left, 4-7/16 x 104” long... ... ...........cooiueeennnnn.....| 14
...... Bolt, claviagh, 1/8 x 11 74% (2 USBA) & oo ibuivii o5 50 v i0.60 Bl i o g e sy e S s e S s
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (8 USd). ... cuviirrrin ettt et
...... W 100 870 T T ST Sl RO WO DN S S S SRS SN §.
...... Rivel, truse Read BVI0 % 1o BT i3 ..o vmnibin cmicimnabion vs wos wsoisnias wepret siecer siot oo st acerald siein adkie
...... W 100A e N T e R T
...... W 101 Right and 161t oenter 8ide DOId. ... «.cccniciiiirisimais doie st sesiessisssesnsieassssd 10
...... Rivet, truss head, 5710 X 13 /167 . . ..o cvncnsomiiaiiininiasiosesessssansnsnnsessssennens
...... W 102 Left 40D 8ide BOBRY.. . . o o oonvvioion s empsmmmene sass s e seseseeniese s sssiomssmsasieces] 13
...... Rivel:,trms;sluea.(l,5/161:1_-3/16"".....................................................J
...... W 103 Filler;l)ieceforrearendofslde,left....................................................‘ 1/2 |......
...... W 104 Rt Jower alde DO, ... voonimimma s s s s oy sEmsRsE s s sesssaeass] 1D
...... Forvel, Tromn hond, BV X BBLIBT. .. oo concmimamiomivn s waatn s s mieme s wnk s s g siiie shines o
...... W 104A e Nt R RS S S A £
...... W 106 L Y NN J U P NS Y O 1 - |
...... Ravet, trass head, 6/168 X 13/18%....conicavinmmomsnn st it i 5 osmmnssie s esssesssesnsios
...... W 107 Filler plood for deat wind of Side, TERL. o oo v ion s s vnanmsviiis s s R s 1/2
BOTTOM
‘:_ﬁ_ . —=fm - wiFil fre
é"' — < — ﬂ-____._:______‘________m: v-———'-:f-_:‘“-n:"l__/W“”T-SR
e e e W T TR e, TR ey
g—r—— - —_——
I e e, S e e el e e e TW-118-SR
S e
mﬂxﬁh—-ﬂ 2 T 0 .-—h___""‘""'—""_-_‘.. e
e L e o WilesR
| s
01439-SRA  01441-SRA 01437-SRA WAI5-SRA '0i436-SRA 01440-SRA
Sl10-¢6lBI
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 01436 SRA | Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 36-13/16" long 53/4 |......
...... 01437 SRA | Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 37-3/16" long. . . 5-3/4 |......
...... 01439 SRA | Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4x1-1/4:;3/16"&1131&,38-13/16"iong............. 6
...... 01440 SRA | Front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 86-1/2"” long..............{| 53/4 |......
...... 01441 SRA | Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 8/16” angle, 37-9/16” long..| 53/4 |......
...... W 15 BRA DO CORDIOE, 5 oy 0 coiisremaie oo i s i S R e i wis S ST e fran b b 618 s srmemoee] OB
...... WA SR | Ontelds botbsn beand, Bt ..o oo e R R s e e ko] L
,,,,,, Favet, Trabs fiond, 1748 L3I0 10 BHORY ovov e imvnin e s g o s e s meals e
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/8”, (B USed). ... . ..ottt et et e e e e
...... W 117 SR | Outside bottom board, left.. .. ..........ccootniiiner et iiireeeriineed 11
...... Rivet, truss head, 1/4 X 1-3/16” (Q U8d) . .. ... vttt e e e e e e
...... Rivet, teuss hagd, 5/318 % 1-8/8% £ U)o o0 0 55 s siisniinisiceassiie s sevdis o 5o e b bast s
...... WI1ISSR | Center board, (5 U80A) .. v o s s veevesssoesnssoessossessssossssssassssssnsssceiniononaa] 12
...... Rivet, truss head, 1/4 X 1-3/16”, (7 USEA) ...\ uuvvvnenereee e e sssneensensenesseenenss
...... W 171 Center feed shaft bearing, 1-7/8 x 2-7/8 x 3-3/8" l0Dg.. . . oo o] 1

Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 37

-------------------------------------------------------------




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

ENDGATE AND FOOTBOARD

-96

e T e T T 6, e

~

T

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.

...... 3338 BB 5 it SRR e W DA R A e s Se ST s s sasasweanel JEEEER b
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1” with lock Washer......cciueveeiiosciimseseisonsnsinssssswsiaes
...... 817 S Seat post straddler, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 9-1/4" IoNg. ... . ... eoeeeiieeeeenneeeenenennnnnenes| 12174 [oo....
...... Bk, OREVIBEE. BB X B s ivouiie vmivs o5, 605086080 65 a0 8550501897850 0508180188 1050 e 07 0
...... 1183 SA Seat iron complete, 3/8 x 3” flat, 10-1/2" 100g... ... cvurererereiiiinninenneeennnens.| 6-3/4 |L.o...
...... Bolt,m&chine,l/2x4—1/"..........................................................
...... 1184 8 Footboard support, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 23-1/4" long.............covveoenn.| 31/2 |L... ..
...... Bolt. earviage. B/10 X 1<1/87 (BUBE) . o so0o0 b i 50 66,000 516w pivia wvipiefoiewinimseie v sioiaein e sie e wrenis
...... 1185 S Footboard support, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16"" angle, 23-1/4" long...........cccocvveeeen..| 31/2 |ooo. ..
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4” (Bused).......... ... i iiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
...... 1267 S Conveyor chain slide, right, 3/16 x 2-8/4" flat, 11-1/16” long..........ccovvvevneneneena-| 1-1/2 |ooo...
...... Botl, oarriagss 510 1787 W 0aed) . cviconciinpinns o 16K s S0ESHpBEBREBEINBRIIET TS
...... 1268 S Conveyor chain slide, left, 3/16 x 2-3/4" flat, 11-1/16" long...........cooviiiiieininn.n. 1-1/2 |......
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16'x 1-1/2" (@ 980d) . .ouevvnvmvnassavsnren on onusossnsesnmesnssesseess
...... W S0A1 et B SN A D B, . ) SR
...... Bolt. minehing. 878 x 3-1/207 T4 08 i wsi v iiwiia i wkin ne o0p i MR FE S R S ST e
...... W 83 BBARRbe. Somy ORI - <x oo ssaiais R S s K34 A A R e e B AR R S B AT Al
...... Rivet. wagon box head, 5/16 % 1-1/8" (4 088d).. .cux vs cu v vi savmsiosiomes saiaasiseomns e s sns
...... W 84A T A T ot N e 0 DUBEIUTRISE SRS SR A (S e 7
...... W 96 Lower three endgate boards.. . ... ... ... . it iiiriiiiirerinannannencnananannns
...... Rivel. wagon box head, 5106 R BB LIBY. ..o oo inmmanisaisin v 6o sk 5956 008 @ w508 a5 6 5 08
...... W 165 Hoat post, 1-1/3 % 8% 8-1 /8" IOBR. ..o ciumimiains ssrsssmaaanom e 5o o9 ee o5 ie 8 e s s sae 3
...... Balt. earvinge. 3/8 % 2-3/4" (D) .- 55 v swsvgenmrsvammn e picoe ivas va ne e e s
...... W 605 Endgate post used when tractor drawn, 25/32 x 3" flat, 17-3/4” long...........c.cooieaaa.. 1

Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-3/4”" (4 used)

--------------------------------------------------




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

REAR AXLE
K-625 —\
K-55| L—__'M‘ 1577-5
K-548 —— @
[ hres K-1937
SR iss2-s oz KA
K-623 L-507aA K-1550 K-1550 L-SI0A K-623

WA

EI 50-5

&

0
ML)

L-540 |5t'.'i§|-5I

L563-A  L564-A
K-1189
K-1066
1516-5 1593-8
L-312
g xse SI0-66B
1577-s— & - _— K=55I
f——x-625
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 548 Oil line fitting (No. 701A), complete with glandand nut..................................| 20z |......
...... K 551 Hexagon put for oil line fitting (No. 111B), 9/16” 0. D.,, 1/8”" L. Do oovvovoovveeeeel| loz. |oo....
...... K 591 No. 29 Woodruff key, 3/8" thick, 1-8/4” long. .. ......coviiviiieniiinnnneennnnnennnnl loz. |......
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreeelbow...................cccovvvvnennnnnnn.l 1oz |oo....
...... K 625 Grease fitting,"1/8" female pipe thread, straight.........................c.oovieen 1oz |......
...... K 744 L A N ey T e e TS T S [
...... K 1022 Washer. 470, DL, S14167 LB 12 oRugh (2 GRBEY. icovcsiiin iv sian iv 59 605 0 68 Saliis i e e s e leovass
...... K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/82 x 1/2 1ong .. . ..vevruiinernenseneerisninensnceeesnsonsassneseeesel 108 loveres
...... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/82 X 1 /27 FODB. . .o oo o v mvie cnnevmeisiom s v vsse s anonss s ssessmnssaessscl 10B losvams
...... K 1189 Seksorow. LI LR I0BE .. i o i s 0o e s i §.45 570 5555 5 s oreorervamaorsun] OB o cm
...... K 1191 Bol serew, 1/2 % 12T VORE . o oonvinvmminusns smsse O o se 65 Sevh ssiimis tavmnmnnaee] ToMe  lie voss
...... K 1550 Brouse steal backed bushing, I-3/4” L. 1. 87 JONE. cvv v in on v wsmin v esss s oo 7/ S PP
...... K 1551 Oil line connector fitting with glandandnut. . ..........................ccovverneeno...| 1oz |......
...... K 1937 Axle pin, 1/2x3 long, oval head.. ... .......iiiiitniieitnree et et e e e, ¢ I (PR
...... K 3174 R0 WO 8 is i s o viia w8 i b i e e R R AT B 5 5 38734 b e cervenrarearsan | A
...... L 310 LB A0 TROEL BB - iy i v 5 575 108 W AV A TR 0 B AL I W i B W G e e e i 8 G V2 | 6545
...... L 312 5 e T T L R RS i R . il i 12 |ii i
...... L 335 i | R - G S Mol I
...... L 506 A Steel wheel, 1-3/4" Dore.. ... ......iviriiinrtineeieeernnseneeesosesseneeneeenssssssess118
...... L 507 A Sprocket wheel hub, with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore. Uses K 591 key..................|151/2 |......
...... L510 A eed cam with pawls and springs, 1-3/4"' bore. Uses K 691 key.................covovuno.. | 10172 |......
...... L 540 g e e e B ] L e IS S0 e e Sl
...... L 563 A Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1550 bushings, left...............................| 8
...... L 564 A Axlebearin%housingassemblywith2K1550bushina,right............................. 8
...... 1058 S Short cleat for steel wheel, 1-15/32 x 5/32" channel, 2" long. . .......cvvviriernnnrnnenn... 1/4 |......
...... Rivet, oval head, BI1S X S1AT [RNBOA) .o i oo i o st v sisime s s s b e G s e
...... 1059 S Long cleat for steel wheel, right, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32"" channel, 7-1/2" long.............. L7/ -
...... Ravet, oval head, 3/8 X 7/8" (21B8A), . . .. .o o viovmrvoviais simimms e se e sssessisssssesasss
...... 1060 S Long cleat for steel wheel, left, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32"” channel, 7-1/2" long................ 3/4 |......
...... Ravet, oval hend. S/8 X T/B (L VBOA) o ini oo v o i wivaioss sy s Sm i S5 s s Eibbe. soaimrareis
...... 1078 S Hubbolt,Q/lﬁ”Dia.}1-1/2”10ng................,.................................... - i A (R
...... 1150 S Axle, 1-3/4" Rd., 69" long. Uses K 591 Ke¥.......ovvvrrvnrnrrrinrrsnneeennsennnnnenenn.| 47
...... 1150 SA Axle complete with 1 L. 507A, 1 L 510 A, 1 .563Aand 1 L564A.........................| 881/2 |......
...... 1505 8 Pin for pawls, 1/4"” Dia., 1-7/8"long, W.B.head. .........c..covvvvvinvinennennnnnn.| 1oz |......
...... 1515 S Sprng Toraion For 1608 QRN .. o o is v o o 0 e @ e IS es i s s e sesmsmm ] 108 |t
...... 1516 S Spring Torsion for sprocket wheel hubi.. . .. i os i vo i invnes i cnmsanomis vs oo v isansisn] 10E biveoos
...... 1577 S Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-3/8” 10ng... . ... ottt 1/4 | oo
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer. ... ... ...ttt e e e
...... 1592 S Axle bearing oil line, 3/16” O. D., 12-3/16” long, right...........ccovviiiiriiiineinnnnnn. 1/4 |......
...... 1592 SA Axle bearing oil line assembly, right, with K 548, K 551, K 1551 and K 619................. 1 - B SR
...... 1593 S Axle bearing oil lizie, 8/167 0. D, 18-B/8" LONE.0oc 50 v soin0s6m sinsoninsis s as i ss s vasms ; 17 ] e
...... 1593 SA Axle bearing oil line assembly, left, with K 548, K 551, K 1551 and K 619.................. 1/2 ivioan
...... 121-SR 30 tooth sprocket Wheel... .. .. v veme e neveosoninmmmemmmeesasessrnensns s s enxsnewss| 28
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4" with lock washer (3used).... ..o,
...... L 516 Wheel spacer for rubber-tired wheel (2used). ......covmuiinieeemeieie e inneennn....| 18
...... 1336 S Lug bolt 9/16” x 1-3-4” long for L 516 spacer (8 used). ... ... cvveeiriinrmennennernennnn. Yi8 Vi

O



NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

K-62] — T == 1a7-s
0596-Hs ' 02! I — h L500 =
K-922 2 ; N 1092-S
J'e l R 193 -S \r
'] erl621-s
Q L-497
|2e HSA .522 SAR K“g*““’ 5 \ % 73-WC
L s ~K-62I
\ 11o8-s W, 2 s " 3 o & B—oi72-we

870-S
0596-HS
L(-JSSS

Part No. Description
...... 126 HSA Hub for disc wheel with renewable bronze bushings and hubeap...........................| 12
...... 0596 HS R e AT BRI . oo oo e A 52500 o e T S S AT B S S i B 8 B RS BT 1 [ 1 -
...... K 533 Cap-screw, 07160 =13/ W00R.:s sivssninmnaisn sk eneasnykene & dora g seasrmassemmoisms] LOB formmis
...... K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8” 1ethread SEPRIONE.. . . . s e s R e e e sarren], OB b
...... K 623 Greaseﬁt.t;m 1/8’ 'pethread BAL 1R Gpten B0 oo vvinscs i vsn bicvanasmmnaissransesie] SO N
______ K 847 Washer,112”0 21/32”ID L LT I O S OSSN 1= . SN (S
...... K 922 Washer, 2-3/16" O 113/16” D.,lﬁgauge......................................... Pog: l.a.ihs
,,,,,, K 925 Wa.sher,Z—l/”OD "1-3/16" 1. B, 81827 ek .« cussimuniiadiswr vissnaimevaetessiis] SOk  Loocodi
...... K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8x3/4”lon T A - e M eRE o O s B 1
...... K 1110 Sprmgcotter,5/16x2—l/4” BB v srvitanssem N s RS T A SRR el 2Ol laceiss
,,,,, K 1666 4T T U ¢ SSRGS SRR SO Jrou S ST WSR-S O, I | -, ... i) (N
...... K 1953 Steel front wheel T 3 AR [P e R S FRLONE R, R T e B
...... L 497 Axleca.stm% 6-3/4 |......
...... Rivet, oval hefid, 1/2% 28871 v i visanmamaiing s s mseaiae e oame:s s s e ahs
...... L 500 T ki lesteton | wiionelio hn ot st ot i i il s 1-1/4 |......
...... L 502 ORI RO T RO .54 4181 GBS A TR A R 2 B R TR e S e e e e B
...... 2629 P Bpring QliD., ..o oo in e s s s BT b gane b8 0e TR SRR e e varees| DO feweves
...... 454 8 Polepm,5X8”Rd B LA ORI i o s e W b A SRR R R S R R B e i /2 l..iave
______ A462 S Wearing plate, 3/16x3”ﬂa.t 13-5/8”10ng.............................................. 21/4 |.....-
______ Rivet, ovalhead 1/2%:3”long
...... Rwet countersunkhead 3/8x2-3/4" long (2used)......c.civiuirriainrniranaaaaaan
...... 870 8 A\lepm 3/8"” Dia., 1-3/4”long 208 |..coe
...... 1092 8 Axleangle,3x2x3/16”anle ADTIB MONR, o0 insiwiiis v s s pesws anas snavas | TLLR Vs
...... 1092 SA Axle complete with 2 L4971L5{}02A462S210928and111108..................... 48
...... 1096 S Bushm,27/32”(840”)0 47/64”1011 A P T a et s | [ e
...... 1108 8 Weaher: CLA" 0, D, 1887 L T3, 87187 Witk ererrar st el "Nl
...... 1109 S Wheelsea141f i P B I s E N A P 1A | eiena
...... Rivet, ovalhead 110 % BIEY CZ RO . sis i svsninalls st mminge b 2535560000 Biw 08B0 9 00 67418 3ia el i 473
...... 1110 8 Poleconnectlonhmge 5/10.% 31 /A" Hat, " Yo innumsmin s va s s v o an o n s savansas] SIPE lssiaes
...... Rivet, oval head, 1/2x3"'(3used)...................................................
...... 11118 Bolsterplate 1/4x6”ﬂat (oo I Gl R SIRASSUD S RS I | 57 - B —
...... 1112 8 Buqhmg,'?/S“O 4-1/8”10ng 208 |......
...... 1113 S Nutforsteermgrod34"hexa Ty TR (- 7 Tl N
...... 1147 S Bolster end block, 1-15/32 x 15%32:( 5/8%" channel, B-X /47 Yo« : voi o v viiasmnsnaensicacn 1 2 B IO——
...... Bolt, machme,3/8x7/8”w1thlockwasher(2use N o R A o e b T AT AT A el ST
...... 1192 SA Bolstercompletemth late, 3x 2 x 7/32” angle, 37-5/8". ... ..o viiririiieiannnnanan...| 13-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)...........c.ooiuuiiiiiiiiiiinnnnannn
...... Bo]t. machine, 1/2 x 1”7 with lock washer (2used}.......ovavevsiiisvesnsasssavinssnsans
...... 1193 8 1 T T D A S M AN e /4 |..uins
...... Bolt, machme,5/16x3/4”w1thlockwasher(2used)............................-......
...... 1217 S Bronzebushmg,lg/lﬁ”(1566”)0 TR 7 1 S RS R 3/4 |......
...... 1228 S PSR .0 505 e RS A A B A, K R S RS R A SR B e R R SR 3/4 |......
...... Bolt. machine. 8/8 % 1" with Jook WaBhOT ... o5 o vvamimin semene s mensmms daviiasisss
...... 1621 S Pivtob X108 CRD v i e s o i S48 SR ST S e G R T e R e e e R R e e e e e e e ST e e /4 |y
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3/4"” with lock washer (2 used)........c.coovvrrumanirasnonsscemensan
...... 1602 BAR | Pivol axle cortpbelo, TIERL.. o v vmvisosnnmeiny s b v msimsm s e b s s m e n s seie) 19
...... 1622 BAL: | Pivobaxleoomplele, ofF.. ... i v romiviminsnis 5 ¢ 6 e imasmiviisssssnanmsvarssvsmisvssist 18
...... 1636 SA Pole connechion 6amplete. .. oo vv i imin imn et o5 9% se sk s e RsEs ses e warnmss s vens] ILE |asvas
...... Bolt. machitie. 5/8 % 5-1/27 'with 1oek WaBHEL. . . i cauiiamsios mcimsmesims sitesioi sis s s s
...... 1642 S Steermgrod 3/4"Rd - (1 | A SRS ST ST (O R —— - (1 1 IO

0114 WC Stud for steering rod, 1- W e S U R s s




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

MAIN CYLINDER

K-623 K-1185
'1.-485 lIBI-S

Nge Tty

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 579 Jobk Ntth 12 BEBEON. « v 55 oo maiosi i, 6w ki wows a6 T At ot ik s i 8 e b s s ns] B OB [reewea
...... K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 1-3/4"" long.... .......ccovviiiiiiniiinnnnernennnneen.| loz |......
...... K 589 No. 18 Woodruff key, 3/16" thiok, 1’ long..........cociiiiinrerennnevrecnennesssaecave.| 1OB |ioien
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreeelbow.......................ccccvevvvnnnn.| loz. |......
........ K 639 Pivsnipple, /8" L L, Y IenE, . ... o s oy caminanisms gl geuns d e esbs vs sadseacass swns] & | vivs.
...... K 655 s RO T B O S SRRSO (N £ S P
...... K 1184 Set.scmw,%x1”long.............................................................. . A
...... K 1185 Hat 8o, 12 X 1T I0BE o 05 i iniasind snin i 6 S i R e S SR e e S G W e ey Lol TeaaiEa
...... K 1529 Bronze steel backed bushing, 1-1/16” 1. D., 1-1/4" long..............cccvvvvinvenenenean.| 302 |......
...... L 482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 587 key.......................| 7-3/4 |......
...... L 483-1 Main Cylinder head, 1-1/16"” bore right. Uses K589 key.........ocvvvvvivnvnnnnnnnennn.| 11=1/4 | . ...
...... L 484 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16” bore. Uses K 589 key... ... .......covviinrnnniennennnnann.| 31/4 |......
...... L 485 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 589 key....................| &

L 557A Slylinder bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushimgs. .............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnen. 1-1/2 |......
...... L 573 gin Cylingder Bead, B0, . . oo i oiimnin g viawmimons s oime i s s sme v st 11-1/4
...... 1015 S Bearing closure washer, 2 0. D., 1-3/32” I. D., 18 gauge... .. ........covevunaeuenann.-n.| loz [......
...... 1160 S Shaft, 1-1/16” Rd. 49-3/4”I:onf.UaesK587and SBU ROWB.......x v 0or b simminsmimssimsmassmes] TILIR |ysoiios
...... A1160 S Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484, 1 L 485, 2 L, 557A, 2 1161 8,
...... L IBDU BA and 1 IBLOBRA .. ..ouvivviamioasesesivamesais i misapamesmisiesaResveeys] 0D
...... 1161 S Antburap Shielan, B IMR. oo cn o bamasamimgim s m e i 500 6 w5 R A aeaas o s s siatens 3/4 |......
...... Bolt, cmrriage, 1/4 x 1-1/2" (@ used)...c.covimecuvrmesvis vn onns vvpnvnn sonmsarssosnsyes
...... 1309 SA Bearing plate com lete,nght 7-1/2 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer.........c.coviiiiiiiiinnnrencarisessssnncas
...... Boilt, carriage, 8/8 % 1=1/8" (B OBOR). « oo 000 ownnniiaimesamiinesisni o wpse owea Lamees s v
...... Bolt, carviage, B/B £ 1=51/2" (B UMBA) 1 i ves v ivosmimasnsie nimsusinesdna as oo aiseesiseeiessss s
...... 1310 SA Boaring plate clomplete, loft... ... .c.cocievivcissensmrmenrseraseronenseesaasawsveensss] @BIB foo oo
...... RO IOIINE, BB B o vmacadbniosmmtntuce Sisiesas s s W B T Feb i i s b s m B A AD A B SO s
...... Balt, carriage, 8/8x 1s1/4" (2 umed). ... oovisivivimsniarmmnss s s o5 o3 6o simmis e se o s is s
...... Bolt. carfiape, 8/8 % 11/ CROBL) oo vinisinvi svvsiomn sioimmisals s o L §iras ip aeasasi s 6e o6 4
...... Balt. oarTiage, B/B X T-BIY .. vt cveimamsoionna wnes sosamms s eis 54165 v/i v s sma s escessn s
...... 1498 S Bearing closure (sg:a.eer) washer, 2/ 0. D., 1-3/32" 1. D., 1/8" thick.......................| 20%Z |......
...... 1527 S Cylinder bar tooth With FIVOIE.. ... c.cvccio v msianmoms sonmsasamosetsert s ssnsessnatsssdessss 1B e
...... Rivet, oval head, 5/18 x B/4” (BUBRA) . .« . covvisvvisionsnmnsssmesiossssae s siisss sk eoess
...... 1548 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long.........................| 63/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (2used)................. ...,
...... 1549 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32” angle, 36-3/8"” long..............ccovovouaa.| 63/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (2 u
...... 1550 SA inder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8” long.........................| 63/4 |......
...... It, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (2used)..............cciiiiiiiiiiiicnininnnnn.




NEW IDEA NO, 10A SPREADER

52

UPPER CYLINDER

K-l i07‘h

Description

Wt. Lbs.

......

......

oooooo

------

,,,,,,

......

......

------

......

......

oooooo

......

......

oooooo

......

L 571A

AL 571A
A398 S

A399 S

1155 SA
1156 SA
1157 SA
1158 8

Al1158 S
1464 SA

AA1464 SA1
1527 8

Steel chdin link (comiplate ohainy, 43 BORE). .. vuiasmsnnss voins oo s i sesis sivessseesssseness
No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1” long
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight

..............................................

................................................

Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow... . ......... ...t iiiiiiiirineeinennnnns
Pipe nipple, 1/8" L. %., 1-1/4" iong ....................................................
%pe OoURIt. BB, . v a0 e R R B e s

asher, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/82" 1, D., 18 @BUEe. . . . ..+ v uvvrrennsssnnssssmnnsinnneeonnns
Spring cotter, /16 X 1-1/4" Jong....ccceeeereeceerrneteersesasesnssssasesssenssossssss
Bl s0rnW; LI2 2 BIAY TONE. i< o s onnviiivimisinesioasaeamamio s 60 5k omsimesn moimiss: phaimesionisisemss
Set screw, 1/2 x 7/8” long, low head....... e e e e A R R S, B G SR

Fiber bushing, 23/82" O. 1., 19/88" L. D, 1eT 10 J00R. 50 v oo 5500 0 svivivn s onis slienas
Bushing, seamless steel, 9/16” O. D., 1-9/16" long.. ... .c.cvoverireiviinreiirnsaecsnanncns
Washer, 1” O. D? 7/ 16" 1. D., galv. 16 gauge, not illustrated on idler sprocket bolt
Bearing, right, 1’ bore
BORRAE. 1618 X B0 o oo aim 55 5 5 5 AR S R D A S i S 8 ik e 8T
Cylinder heid, 1" bopa. Tlnes K BRD KO, .oii v imonmamis i rs wowisin s wa és o n s o685
10 tooth sprocket, 1’ bore. Uses K 589 Key. ... .cvviriniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniernerennnnns
6 tooth tightener Sprocket... .........ciiniiiiiiiiitiiiiier ettt ieseesersenenrnnnannns
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/4" with lock washer................c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii...
6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing................cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn...
Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 3-20/32" flat, 4" long........c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiina
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock wasimr Lo IO s st e e S B S RS T B R R
Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 3-29/32" flat, 4" long. ... oovvrernr ittt it
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used)
Cylinder bar with teeth’. 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32"" angle, 42"
olt, carriage, 8/8 x 1" with lock washer (B used),......sesecrinierrinssisesesosissssss
Cylinder bar with teeth’, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (2used)...........coiivrrrnmnieneennnanrennnnnns
Cylinder bar with teeth', 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/82" angle, 42" long. .c.cvovveveienerrenreanoanes
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used%
SRR 17 R, A9TIBY IO .. . via ot sossins o v o a6 e SRR M4 78 8 5 S S i
Shaft complete with 1 1358, 1 I, 363, 2 1 489, 1 L 525, 1 A308 S and 1 A399 8
LNAT: UUEROREE BIBRIE . 5 oo o o 8 e b oo i ey G S s o o 6 9 7
Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing
CYINAer Dt Soabh WL CRPOIEL - ..o wwmim 55 s o /e s s a5 6 6 W e e e o F e STl
Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4"” (2 used)

---------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

----------------------------

---------------------------------------

---------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

2 oz.
1 oz.
1 oz.
1 oz.

1 o0z.
1 oz.
1 oz.
1 oz.
1 oz.
1 oz.
2 oz.
1 oz.
1-1/4

------

......

......

oooooo

------

......

......

......

------

......

......

......

......

......

......

------




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

DISTRIBUTER

Si4-44B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 52 Steel chain link (complete chain 44 links)...........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiraenrneaeaana| 208 |......
...... K 579 VSR ason: I TR XIR. o oovve i scmy baparmakanssimer i bahd Lotk wwamesiaiet woernl T Tudeens
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 1”long............coovvviiiiiiiiiiniinsenenneennn....| loz. |.....
...... K 621 Grease fitting: 1/8" pipe thread, stygighti.. . .ousissvvnsaisee vi s s daiess seusmmenmssearan] LOE loianas
...... K 860 Washer, 1-9 16”0.%.,1-3/32”I.D.,1/16"'thick....................................... ) T P—
...... K 1184 Bot soresr. 172 x 874" TORE. u voimemasiv o v v s s mmmm apanswsissansanssesene] HOls  fowen o
...... K 1349 Bk ki Jaw- Bl BB BIR™, v tnmsocsaiomnnd s bt i & dwaesnarvimerme] . Sile  losoon
...... K 1529 Bronze steel backed bushing, 1-1/16” I. D., 1-1/4" long..........coviiiniinininennnn...| 302 |......
...... K 2013 ¥Fiber bushing, 22/32" Q. 1), 10/32" L: D., 1-{/I87 100 ..« s wvvivssamnmammsmeneneionaassss] F1OB *|osas o
...... K 2030 Bushing, seamless steel, 9/16”/ 0. D., 1-9/16" long............c..cociiiiiiiiiiiinneen| 202 |......
...... K 2880 Washer, 170 D, 771687 L D., 18 gatige gV, ... i vovnsvnummsssusmsmesvsnmmassveessnes] 108 lovaiis
,,,,,, L 367 7 tooth sprocket, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 589 Key.... .. oovvvvvrinvnnnnrniiienanneenennnna| 21/4 ... ...
...... L 549 Padiin-ofiing BERE .. .. ooy R i v i G RRRTE R R Temsemmra] TR, L
...... L 550 Puddin onstong, BlE .. ... . oo onommiiaiie iy S i R R e p s, BFERR b
...... L 554 BRI o o i e o e e e R R e 578 R WA B B e R A B R B e I &8 (-
...... Rivet, button heid, BIL10 X 13187, . oo vir v v o yuismmamein s s e i v ewis e s o
...... L 555 BOROBEBOTERE . . <m0 Sinbimon S S BRI #7yw WY wir Rk ms R w8 s om B Oy ey e o Ty LS Tacomwars
...... L 556A Distributer bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushings.............. . ... ... oo 23/4 |......
...... L 571A 0 tooth Gahtener SEEOCROt... . ... i1 iy o mamviimmiis o en s a S e B el henam s g va esoa s A
..... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer.............. ... it
...... AL 571A 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing.......................cooveonn| 174 Ll
...... 1173 S Lock for ehain Gghtener arm.. . . » s vs o wiisigswminsavmenss s 0 on ssornens ossssmne s vsosns| BOB fomamse
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer..............co i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn
...... 1311 8§ RBearing plate, 3/18 x 4" fiat, 8-1/2" ToB@.. . uvuwiceicasiaviosi sinfi s as-an saae siasis e sl s wia s o 3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 6/16 x 8/4"" with lock WaBher. . e comisian vv as vinais o s e s i v
...... Bolt, machitie, 3/8 ¥ 1’/ with lock washer (2 Ueed). . ciu v e vannswmesimsuoine s wnaesmasea
...... 1312 8 Keeperforbearing,1/8x1-3/4”ﬂat,4”long..................................‘.......‘ 1/4 |......
...... 1323 8 Chain tightener arm, 6/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 8” 1o0g. . .o vesvsvssninconesnvssnasineesioss svee 3/4 (......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4"” with lock washer, ..........cooiiviiireiiiniiieniriineennn
...... AA1323 S Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing.................................| 2-1/4 |......
...... 1539 S2 T S T N A SR ST SR RSO [ | f 5 ) PRITR
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 8/4"” (B used).. . .....ovviiiiiiimriniiiiitiiiiietiiaieaaaanns
...... 1539 SA2 Distributer paddle and casting assembly, right. ...................c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiaa.| B
...... 1540 S2 N T T I - Vo e
...... Rivet, truss head. 5/10 % 8/47 (B ul8d).... «i v i wnsin surcumswnswsisions s vie e s s laees
...... 1540 SA2 Distributer paddle and casting assembly, left...................cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiial| B
...... A1542 SA | Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-11/32" long. Uses K689 key..........................| 14
...... ARTEAY A TR b BOTDIEEB: o2 . v v oo e i e o in i moso bsim 0,8 66 6 s iy e s e e R
______ 1551 S Sef sorew; 1/2 Dia., 1-6/108" long, 6one Poitibi: i v co vs wsmsimainse vs ve va sis snsnse snsnwns] 1OB Fogies.




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER

K-1507
r553-s—l
|—«-1080
1510-5— ? 12645
129 ﬁ—ms-s
1266
s20-5—]
K-1081
[D—ns2-s
\—!151-sA

S10-70B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs,
...... 67 Plaih mheel ey RaI . ool e biteing sl B s s e b s ek e S e i ps el RO B
...... 67 ARS Btoal SEEarinent Bl T8I, o oo 000 mn i au s e mosesamnmeii st s s e sl saned kor prmm et ok sasemes| GO  lowaseo
...... Favel Bab hasd, G710.0 IR oo i i i R kR A € 5 BB A0 B 09 SN B R G
...... 67 ALS Fleol attRehneREBBIE DB . o v v v SRS T R S Er N R ssaee] BOR  luvenss
...... TIveL TR0 RoBC ST M0 BB i oo oanbin s §ierssinie s iam e s e e RIS R a8 AT e
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long........oovveeiiiiiieinrriiiierecenoneenesess| loz. |oo....
...... K 599 No. 14 Woodruff key, 7/32" thick, 1” long......ccvvvrerrininrieniirieeeeneneneneeeneaa] 108 |......
...... K 622 Grease fitting, 1/8"” pipe thread, 30 degreeelbow....................c.iiiininnnnn...| loz. |......
...... K 625 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight....................cciiiiiiinivinnnnea..| loz. |......
...... K 642 Pipe nipple; 1/8" L D)., 771008 v vioveasi snovvvstsmummonsminnin os o8 commpvwsmosowonevas| S0 |osuwss
...... K 655 | TEE. T B LR SR S —— e e e | S . A [
...... K 1072 Sran- ootter, VX B IO « o o cnmn amiims 5o s e ms s S o3 ¥, p v va] - AON  Lisaido
...... K 1080 Bpsing cotier. 8/ 18 £ QM IO o onivn i i AR A e A SR s ST rsesl B0 [asesns
...... K 1081 Bpring eottar; 718 X 17 I0NM:: . i v ve we chis i s TERsRR R Fs s S s s esees| B OK lowiane
...... K 1082 Spring cotter; 3/16 % 1=-1/4" Jong. . ... cvacis oo svmmuevessasvsmes sspda s spensmsaesves] S0  lomecs
...... K 1108 Boring ootter, 5/183 1=102% IONE. « «onavevrme i esnmmesmamnp s s ereswssessssmsmssanal DO lovemes
...... K 1155 et Setiw: IR X S8 T0BE i v e marminn £.8 Wi B E NIRRT SR s bl ey el OB lswees
...... K 1156 Bet norow, 3/8'x 58 long. low Bead. .. inuris sssmiisaveseomesvssmsnmensmasaieimeseaal 0K Yeewine
...... K 1507 TEPRELRRBIY . - - it S SR BN A S B A R i R e R e e s e B 1 Liunnas
...... §2ih AT, B O R O SO D SR
...... K 1768 Wa.aher,1-1/2”(3.D.,29/32”I.D.,1/16”thick......................................... loz. |......
...... K 1868 Washer, 1-8/4" O.. D., 1=3/32" 1. I);, 8/64" thick... . icivvissnssinmnrssssmesivumusnness| 1O lovess
...... L 296 L RO ORI o . v asatsce i S R A R RS §75 S R ATRIRRE Tl R i, & i, i B R o 3 ——
...... L 302 Rotontion Hawl SROPL: ..vouisaivivmurmiemr vaie 565 6o o0 e ORnee i Eies e 5 6 s ve gass eeee 172 lociaen
...... L 304 RBUI O TN JOMRR . o romms ik mcnis e 8 R LA R AT ¥ B B R AR WA 535 W) M S T L/2 1 enmns
...... L 306 SUBELE DO ORI ¢ o 51t e TRm oS D VA 8w W b s o 7 o B A TR 1/4 |......
...... L 307 AT Or BIR .50 visia s Fab R R SR e e i R e s B e b o i e P AR 1% L
...... Rivet wigon box head, /10X I=L/87. . onivmae snmmalon v ivsesi sl o e s wamiaeieay i
...... L 308 QIS COIIE ., o vov e s b s S s b AR X A I 6 500570 B, B e ST o e e /B Lo
...... L 321 Roller for feed armm. .o s v v svuensivsnssessssssosssenssisessssavssssansnusesnisvsaseans] FL[B levesas
...... L 338A Retontion pawl support with pini. . .o oovnevsmsnonsgssmensronsne ve vocaavosnosmnsonsssnein] =L@ lioaeis
...... Bolt. catringe, /S % T-1/2 (B 0880 ): .« o5 s siimsimamminsasmoni suni Ko kaiv s dssemmnans s
...... L 344 L-tooth Idler BEreekat.. . . v ivsm e imirme s S T AAEETA B SR S SR S R R Y s aka] 3
...... L 347 5 tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 589 key......covvvviiiinrinnencnnrninnennaes] 2
...... L 383 Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 99 Key . ... .....ovriinrenminnennennnennnnaeannaaa| 121/4 | ...,
...... L 469 Feedbearing,right,1-1/16”bore...................................,.................. 2
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (2used)...........coiiiiiiniiiinniennnn.
...... L 470 Fead boaring 16t 1=1 /10 BOTe.cu i s v 55 56 s wvnisswn veaiasasdvs wedassmasmsviss spuvee] B
...... L 498 Angla foed bearing, 1=1 [18" BOT6. s i ioivin vanmimmameossieinewsssei s ow s nwioe s inaakinss 3/4|......
...... L 508A Feed arm complete with roller, pawl and spring.. ..........covviiininiiiinnnnnnnnn....| &1/2 | ...,
...... 1858 P Bashing: £10- 1. 1), DHIAY J0BE., . 0.8 sk, s iid aiRe s tmdiesapmsamamtiarans sssansnsa] DR Fossaen
...... 311 SA Heod pawl, 1/6x o) /8" Bat DB TONR o o v i 000 s S s 0o G i W 3 e e 8 56 58 3/41......




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER (Con’t)

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... B381 SA Conveyor slide complete.. . . ........c.oiuuiiiinn it I1/4 |l
...... Bott, caeriage, 3/8 x T/8" with lock WRBHBE. . , .o o vaianniis a5 dss s i s sedimm s smsis w5
...... A845 8 Conveyor bar with links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long, overall.....................| 3&1/4 |......
...... 878 8 Bhaft =L/ 187 Rd. #65/8" 108L .. i o viri savuvmepimimansasini v i sapasisssonesesasnns ] Sedf& looeus
...... 878 SA Shaft complete with 2 L 847... .. ... ...oouesiiieeussssiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn | 15
...... 920 8 Bushing, B/107 0. D, 8/8" IODE.. «.« v vo o omim sioms siomomsimamnnen wn o avosmspammamnsessneess] 108 oo,
...... 926 S Angle feod bearing plate. .. ........coinveiosiriiiniasinss sessbennses e te s ansnesns sabe 3/4 |......
...... Tavet oval hend, 3/8 x 878" (2 080H)..ous s wmsivssessimalaiive v $ Fai e v s e i wide
...... 1151 SA Feod rod, 8/4 x 3/8 x 1/8" channel, 117-8/4" long. ... ..ciiiviiisaivavsosivesisisssvevsss] BLIB lovivi.
...... 1152 8 Feed rod guide, 1/8 x 8" flat, 2-3/16" 1ong. . ... .. ..oviieiieiiii it 174 1. iices
...... Bolt, machine, /16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2used)............c.ocoeiviiiiiiiiiiaas,
...... 1245 S Plpe sipple, bent,; 1/8” L D, 8 J0BE. oo i viiovsnimimin smpnind s 6. 68 500 600608 508 518 505508500 7848 ¥ 3 PR
...... 1246 8 L A I Iy pvl) 7 aJ) e
...... Bivet. wagon boX hesd,. 1/4:% 8/8 .. . iuiniausamenmis s are s a3 05 ulbs 6o8a a6 e
...... 1264 S Feed lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4"" flat, 26-3/4" 1ong. ... ...ccoiviiiriniiiriieiicrninnensennneanes| /2 |o.....
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer... .. ....... ... ... ... .. .. .. . ...
...... 1264 SA Feedievercompletewithlatch,sﬁdea.nds T TP CR e B
...... 1265 S Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 19-6/8" long.........oviiiiiiiiiiieiiiniinennen.| 221/2 ... ..
...... Bolt,ma.chine,é/Sx’T/S“withlockwasher............................................
...... Bl chAEs SZBX 1oL/2 0 v v st winimmiesniniseisinm vt s soesie ba e saie v en e bae wiea s K E g
...... 1266 S Feed lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/4" flat, 2-5/8" long.. . .. ... ...ttt 3/4 |......
...... Ry e W T P S O S
...... 1377 SA Conveyor Ughtepse wath s, Hght.. . o oo or susnsnssmnsmsbpel siasasos sei s e os veisim| B
...... Bolk manlohl. S7B ¥ 1-8/8" (B UBEl).. oo 5 civmimnvniomincemssiomes wsba s v v e s s i dewis@A4 o4 o
...... 1378 SA Conyeyor tightener with stud, left. . ... ..ui o0 s cormninvcr s s nesna s v ws cowons] 2
...... Bolt, maching, 578 x L-B/87 (2 0B .. oo e 00 svms scwmaimidlosisn m s s s s simcasiss sy oo osns
...... 1500 S Feed roller stud, 7/8” Dia., 2-8/4" 10ng. . . ...\ttt ettt e : e )
...... 1508 S Compression spring, 1-1/8” 0. D., 7/16"” long, 3coils. .. ................................| 1oz |[......
...... 1510 S Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4 coils. ........................c...| B0z |......
...... 1513 8 Extension spring, 7/8"” 0. D., 4-3/4" long, overall 6-1/2"”,40coils. .. ...................... 1/4 ]......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1’ with lock washer............... . ... i,
...... 1514 8 Extension spring, 5/8” O. D., 2-1/4"” long, overall 3-1/2", 41 coils. ........................| 20z |......
...... 1553 8 Yood lover wire, 8/18” Thn B LI IoBB o vii i o wichmin om wiymns muawmssstnsais samesaes] SOl [Suvows
...... 1556 S Stud for feed arm pawl, 7/8” Din., 2-3/4"” loDg.. . .. ccoervivammrsivossvrsvevssssnssseesses YA licaean
...... 1585 S Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/4" Dia., 7/16” thick. ... .......... . ..., A 1. oona
...... 1624 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and A845 S bar, 178 No. 67 plain links, 14 No.
...... 67 ARS and 14 No. 67 ALS attachment links; 9 bars each followed by 6 plain links and
...... 5 bars each followed by 7 plain links. .. ............ ... it .| 81
1628 8 Shim 1/8 x 1-1/2"” flat, 6-1/2" long, used with tractordrawn....................... .. .. .. 7 ) (.

FEED AND DISTRIBUTER SHIELDS
I o FI o =]
» \
o
o
1318-S A /
1319-SA
HTO-SA
1232-S
SIO-73B
[

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 1170 SA Ratchet wheel shield. . ......coviiiiiiiiiniiiiiieiiernenrnnrnssesnennaneneennnnanaas] 6172 |.....
...... Bolt, stove, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2” with lock washer (2used).. ............ccoovvuiiinn...
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (Bused)............c.covvviiiiiniinnn...
...... 1232 S Inner ratchet wheel shisld. . : .. ..o0 i ciin annismsissasvsssvrpsrisssvsassnerssavaasavan] 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1/2"” with lock washer (4used)...............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii,
...... 1318 S Shield connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18" long...........................| 1-1/2 |......
...... Bolt.,atove,ovenhead,1/4x1/2”withlockwasher(4used)..............................
...... 1319 SA Disteibatorehnin Sl .. oo sisirs s s srevErs R s s R s ve s mweavers] SHE e
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer...............ooiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock Washer: ..... i viesiiivavasianeiarosionsssensneessess
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer. . ............cciiiiiiiiieiiiiinannnnnn.

—26—



NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

MAIN DRIVE

1189-SA

K-1081
1504-5

L-4l8
121-SR
SIO-59B8
Part No. | Deseription -IWt, Lbs.|

...... 72 Steel chain link (complete chain 42 links)...................................... ... 20z |o.....
...... K 610 Greaseﬁttm,5/16”drivat’yge..._.-...-................................‘...-.......-. LOE:. |.wssse
...... K 836 Washer RO D, TG L LY. 10 §aUP0. ovcnsssnnaisvnsis i i v siaamssnmrvencsl 10% Fiswwas
...... K 847 Washer, 1:1/27°0. D, 217871 D, 18 GRUEE. .o v vvvnsivis wiosiises i 0 5 6.8 s v sasvsniunsse| 10K |foovsvs
...... K 1080 L TR F L SR T G T S RS RO —————— . . TH SR
...... K 1081 Spring cotter; 3/16 x 17 1onBZ.. .o.coneripammnoonosesavesonsns s cansvsnevanesassnsnnnens| 1O0Bs |osaeee
...... K 1082 Spving.ooktor, 3/10°x F1/47 I00E. . o i iasirsiviimmmmiingan s i is 65 54 S e e b asspamese] LOWs lewsias
...... K 1155 Bk Aoew.- 3 /8 % BISY JORE. .05 s s A e R R R R R R Y den da s saaal Ko Yoraeas
...... K 1507 O IR S SRR L S A s A I 1Y By
...... K 2880 Washer, 17 0. D.,, 7/16” 1. D, 16 gaugegalv. . . .. .. ... ... iiiiiniinnennenenn| 1oz |onn...
...... L 296 FRVOE TREEIO COIIIRE .o v 18 s i i B g s R W TR SR e S o o s B o 1/2 |......
...... L 300 BRI WOE OOMOE i v in o i, v b S8 T A R i 0 0 B0y S i AU B s B W 174 |5 i
...... L 814 TIOOLIE BEE OOIRE 05000t 0 5 R A A T B B I e R SRR A e B, K R % : o ]
...... L 316 gt S N S S S RS e A e e T G AP e 13 |isonns
...... L 322 BRI B oo ol ool P e s SN s e Sy s ek pvasdl], TOBIE Firwcnwses
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-3/4" with lock washer............ .. ... ... . i,
...... L 342 6 Cootlt idlon APPORBREL .. . oov e i GRELEFY RS R e s snimasl BB liasaes
...... Boll, earriage. B/8 x 4" wilh 1ok WaShEE, o = i vy i s wmmemine s s e i o s i 65 0 48
...... L 400A Auxiliary drive arm POt WIth .. oos00 0 v e s o vismnsitiesisvopee saiee Gevemn sasws il B
...... Bolt. oarriage. S/B X =L 8™ (B UMO) voi0v t0 00 vi0ima 00 monemmin sommgnns o i msies e o i a o sien 5 e
...... L 418 Roller for auxiliary drive &Im. .....covtveerioieioraiirresrorenctesosessseocanasvoesssesal 1
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-1/2” with lock washer....................ooiiiiiiiiiiii.L
...... L 568A Divive arm post Wikl DI, o csamissresss vi ai @i ve 01 £ EV e TG iisesaeas e niwane | PR [wnnes
...... Bolh, earFInge, BB X Tol iR, . o viiieinaimmimsnsireos swars v iae i i sss s slieaio: oo ols e s s e m e s aese
...... Bolt, carriage, 8/8 x 1-83/4" (2 used). . ...ttt e
....| A375 SA-1 | Drive arm, complete with sprocket...........ccoviiuveiiinritnerseerresesnesnossosnnas 7-1/4 |......
...... 378 S Bushing. 19/83" O, D., BB/10 10DBiwvivsvvamanin i v vimimpsamvmssvsianvasse sowseros], S0l lowoeis
...... 920 8 Bishing, 97107 0. 1, 878" Yo, cvuomagmvivva s s phin irsainsnsssbussaenssvgses] S0l leswpe
...... 1045 S Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 20-1/4"" long, 18 gauge.....| 1-1/4 |[......
...... Bolt, oven h 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer (2 used).............ccoiiiriirinrnnnnnnnnn
...... 1046 SA Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" 1ong, 18 AUEe. . . .. .......ovuunneseeennnnnnnnnnnn| 1-3/4 |oo ...
...... olt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer (2used). ..............covviiiiiiiiiienn...
...... 1047 8 Top bracket for upper cylinder chain shield, 3/16 x 1" flat, 4-1/2" long..................... 1/4 Joioiin
...... 1123 SA Drive chain shield, 4 x 14-1/ "lonf,18gauge........................................... 1
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer. . ........ ... ... ... iiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.
...... 1154 S Driveczod, 9716”7 B, B0-1I2Y JOBE: .o.c.cnconbivmmespomesnns s ammns b os s nsenueanssessis] FOIE lvesiis
...... 1159 S Auxiliary drive rod, 1/2” Rd., 30-1/A" TODNE. .. ..+ vvvuunsssesssesimaseeininnannnnns| 1878 |,
...... 1171 8 Drive chain shield rear bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6-1/4" long.. . .. .............ciiuiunn. Iy G PO
...... Bl oRIIRDR BIIE X TeLIR . 00 e saimmi s ol T m s e Sae il R S 10 o o e B a7
...... 1174 8 Drive lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4” flat, 16” 10D+« .. v vueueeeesiurneeeeseseneniunnneeeneernnns| 1-8/4 |Lo..
...... 1174 SA Drive]evercompletewithlatchshdeandapring......................................... 2-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer..........c.oovviiiiiiiiiiierirnnenennnnns
...... 1175 8 Drive lover soctor. 8/18 x 8” flat, 107 100 . .¢s s icsmsniciiwsssesnagansss sespsssnsnoase| ORfR |ivaie
...... Bolt, machine, 8/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)..........cooviiiieiiiiiiiinnanens
...... BORG, CRETIRIN. BT 0" c oo curan ot o mwimbmm im0 o A5 0ot 1o e A 0 S e
...... 1176 8 Enneer. 17471 D, BRIIOY 10D . . i% s vonsesnsrisnvinmisntssrvsseinviimisensssvesnened] 10K |ocoens
...... 1186 SA IR - JORN RDTORIE o i v, 9 5 T .05 W A5 MBS R S e e s e R A e
...... 1187 SA Chain straddier with BISoket.. i« ¢ i i iisissvs s i s wrsvssices sv e psnsensaarns] O
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2” (Bused).........ciiiciiiieiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitireranienes
...... 1189 SA PR T PO, T o e S S S L P B | ) PR
...... 1282 S Bushing, 19/35” O, D., BI8ZI0DE.. . ... 1 porasssrsss mamssinmssbrsisoimsivpresssmaisis| 1ol lasvnss
...... 1504 8 Bushing, 19/32"” O. D. 2-7/16"10ng1 Sol. |iivien
...... 1507 8 Compressionspring,'ffs”o.D.,7” ORE TR OO, o o vvisisvonins S ssisn s siesisviss 1/4 |......
...... 1510 8 Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4 coils. . .. ....vvviiiniiiiinnnnnnn. 1/4 |......
...... 1552 S Lover wive, 3/187 Dia. BB/1B IO, . . x e sonsimsmmnismnass wamsmmsesmsmonsnnyesesmanesasxve] Sl  |iwseee
...... 121 SR 88 tooth miain drive SPrOeket. .. . . o corssarsvn s vssessnvs s anEsssssnssseepienvunsssaves| S-LIE Lvowsss
...... L L T T W B e L




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

POLE AND HITCH

Part N Description Wt. Lbs
...... K 1080 Spiing aottar. BB X3 TORE. < cvmbmmemmss i et Berasm i sessrsrmnasmne] Loz Haivaa
...... K 1081 Shring cotber, /16 % TP IONE oo anamminmmens v v wy st mvas vaanensmieeusssssnersvsse] N0l lowsass
...... K 1532 arriage bolt, 1/2 x 4" long, drilled [or Cobter. .« v v vamnmmmssrssmonssencesmees e e o 174 |......
...... L 254 IO ORE WRBTEE . . o v e sia i o s 5% 88 MR oot A M8 b o SO B a 1/4 |......
...... L 255 et Ty SO PR O SR GNP Y 1/4 |......
...... L 294 BIREIEETOR BOONL TIEIE. . . oo sin soribin e e e s e RS A i S B R S e S S . 5 e 1R Gsasen
...... L 295 Singletren hook, 11605 0vswsaneiniie i wies o S5 SRR S s B s s s s S 3 YR Lcuers
...... 2629 P BRI GO o oo oy s o TR o Fb b A RGeS s e ey e OB st
...... 282 S Yariile wid, ring T RTINS . oo oo s o o, 506 a9 RR o SR P S S s W e pnc 3/4|......
...... 303 8 Smgletreestra.p,?./lﬁxl1/4”&&1; -+ 5 T A O SO 1 75 ) (-
...... Rwet OVal DO, BIB 2-FoL A s ciresmmneia 55006 5045 55 50 SR DA AR B TR RT 55 ST 556 50
...... 332 SA eboltforneckoke.......................,......................................... 3/41|......
...... 454 S erst.rappm SI8" B, T1IBY TOOR . v i i wacs oa waindbielsmm e e ass o smalems & sl ealies o R
...... 807 8 Ha.mmerstrap,5/16x1—1/2”halfoval 113/4”long..................................... X
...... 1537 S Pin for doubletree, 3/8" Dia., 2—3/4"1ong,WBhead................................... 208 |..o.es
...... W 49A Smgletreecomplete.................................................................. 5
...... W 50A INSCIROkn:- SOMEIBED, « .iui v sweiss o o e AR RTE  ie S C S e s e s e B
...... W 63 IIONIDIBERO0: & . rvoisiaioii i wiacs b o s 6080 6B 64 e AR I Sk e e e waasae] M b
...... W 172A T e e S S v e L A S e o B T T A e o 0 R W R e R s aw] (A
TRACTOR HITCH
Z
\. .\ L] L]
LW—!BSA
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 550 P Hltchpln S B, CBIB VI . nnnnnimsinanasniinis isiimiiae s psiniss e smisamiga] 3
...... 2629 P e R A R R S R A TR B SRR B e b e e e s ek e OB e
...... 1525 SA tchuonscomplete 83/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/2"" with lock washer (Zused).......... ... ... it nnnnnnnn
...... W 185A Stubtong;ue 13-1/21......




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

THREE HORSE HITCH

SI0-74B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 1080 Soring cotter, S/18:% B ONG . .oviwv v srvnvivmmesnmimms e ie o6 oa on s dawspagisavisesss] 108 liawsws
...... K 1081 Bpring eotber, 8/16.% 1 IONf. vvneiv vi vron crsummmnmmmmmasassmanes vo s aporsrsennm sumevnes] 3l oo
...... L 294 b s T T e ¥ ([
...... L 295 Siteidemren noole oL, o sn i f e b s G R AT SR S 1 TR I A A AT E (7 (A
...... 303 8 Singletres strap, 3/18 X 1-1/4" Hat, D' TONE: «usoiisvvvnsncmeness s i 6o osiosors snsnonsssiess & Jiiisns
...... Tavet, BVAL Betd, B8 RBeBAB s o i i vih v v v o sas Gas e s e 81 955 B T R AR
...... A480 S R B E  s vce ra  d d AR S  E S R d dR aR R s} (OSETE B e
...... Bolt, machine, 5/B 287 (0], i 1.0 .05 wimaimwedommmeslsionssions uisns rboronssaeassionmmsse
...... Bolt, machue. 58X 87 (2 0800). i 5vmi6 s aiiimismmisi s sy s s s e e v s e
...... 482 S Three horse bar strap, left, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 107 long. .. civvvaiivavroaiasosvravessesses| I=1/& lo.....
...... A483 S Clevig; 5/18 x 2-1/4" Bat, 137 100, . oo sivnsnsssenonsmsneaencsis s svcssa v s coasis] SoElS oo is
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2-1/2" (2 USEA) . . ... ovvvittrin it ittt e,
...... 551 8 Polestrap, 3716 x 1-8/4" Aat, 12-B/A7 10D, ..« v coiivinsmontivmeesiomsssonesesnsesoisnosanass] DI |ouonas
...... 553 S Three horse bar strap, right, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 10-1/2"long...........ccovvviiinenenne..| 1-1/4 |......
...... 554 S Three horse bar slide strap, right, 1/4 x 1-1/2” flat, 12" long...........covvininiinnennaa | 1-1/4 ... ...
...... 1537 S Pin, 3/8" Din., 2.8/4" Jong: W. B, hBtid. ..« oo v s aamessmissune siam sivive cesvsns| SOB |icwass
...... 1541 S Bushing, 27/32"” (.840”) O. D., 1-7/8" long. . ... cccicviiiinnnanitnsteesssvonrsoscnssoses| 208 |[ioio..
...... 1555 8 BN B B I OGL BBRH: . oo o 10 508 5 B A LS S P BT Sl 8 B . T
...... W 49A SINEltres- COMBIBD. o v uiiis ve chim i reds v iV e Ao v s e s rareveaea] B
...... W 68 ‘Thred hotde bar, no-wrong, Hght, 20 long. ... i isansssaperpmshaanasssssvbssrsvcissas]| O
...... W 69 Three horse bar. no irons:. Jedt, 1= 127 I00E... wx vivsvesnammsmeitesmescamss s esmaeivaswos] OalE lisseus
...... W 70 B aliaet DR O RO, o v v it i bl i e R s moni e nms g S rmbmanavescazawon | LT Awwossiass




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY

ATS50-SAR

SI0-648
AT50-SAL

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... E 277 18'tooth bevel gear, 17 bore. Uses K S8D Kkey....'v. i1 cive i vumansnivinsininsviesamammssnes| 1=l loosais
...... E 278 14 tooth bevel gear, 1 bore. Uses K 880 KeY........cvcvviviisisissiiissvinnavensnsneeas| /2 |Lo....
...... K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 1-3/4” long.........ccviiiiiiiiieiiiiniinineneeaaans| loz. [ooo..
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruf key, 87/16" thick, 17 JIong. .« ..comersnersnsvaresnssnscasssnnnanesvansmves| FOB fisisse
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16” drive type... . .......ccovvveneniienininierieniiiiereineneeeaeneenf log fo oo,
...... K 621 (ivease fthing. 178" pipe throad, steaighit... (... o cvsnvsnvnmivion sevesnesvvsesspesene] 0B Looe i
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreeelbow.............................covenel| Loz |o.....
...... K 624 Greaseﬁtting,1/8”Fipethr9a,d,QOdegreeerow........................................ loz. |......
...... K 625 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight.................. ... ..o Loz |L.....
...... K 638 airpenipple,1/8”I.D.,1-1/2”10n.................................................... 5 7, N N
...... K 872 Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/32” I. D., 16 gauge. . .........ooviiviviiiniiinnsnesieenneens| log looa..
...... K 959 Washer, 2-1/2” 0. D., 1-11/16” 1. D., 16 gauge. . ......oovvvniiiiiiniiiiinenaisncannn. loz. |......
...... K 1066 Borins aobten, B/80 % 1787 Y00 . vvoc s wwmimeonyibs o sk g0 0 o1 wmmmiiminehnmmeenn nemessiais] DO e
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16 x 1-1/4"” long.........ccoviieriiiiiiiieireienereeenenannaeeseeens| lOoBo Joooio,
...... K 1097 Spring cotter, 1/4 X 2-1/4" 1o0G. .. covuicanrvsnansvasinsasisrsnasossvansssnassssinivnss| 1O |licicen
...... K 1157 Set scrow, 8/8 x 5/8” long, cross drilled. ......cvisesiriainivenaisionsinisinsmensioeseas]| 1OB |ooo...
...... K 2880 Washer, 170, D,; 7/16" 1. D, 16 gauge galV... ci vovnnivuii samaamponssvsaprvvsosssvvosen) 108 looaa
...... L 430 TIRhEanar PRtORIot. . - .o i ssainin enmien somr s sn se s 00 8 nsm s w A8 8 SRS I ) AT

L 435 BORRGIE 17 BOME.. . oo v s msmsmaininisss s s s ama i s s 650 5005 @ Binmi0/57m 0, W0 maraw Sar o o AR [T
...... L 436 8 Looth Tabihat SprACREL. ... ... i v s GRS R AR R R s s A e O
...... AL 436 6 tooth ratchet sprocket with ratchet clutch, spring and pawls...........................0.| 61/4 | ..
...... L 437 Ratchet clutch, 1" bore, with pawl and spring. Uses K 587 key.............ccoovvvnnnnna...| 3174 | ...
...... L 438 Clutch PAWL. . .o ooveeneeminceionmeessrasmtersesorsseeesssessssstsesnssssesssssssses S08: e
...... L 443 Disc spider, Tght. . ..cooonrescneonesoanessssesesssnioressdsisssossiasssisasssssnsses 31/2 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4” with lock washer................cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiian
...... Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 X 7/8" (8 USEd). .+« veennnunnnnnnnnnnnsnnreneeenmenne
...... L 444 b e S R SRS e (i ' ) AR
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4"” with lock washer............... ... it
...... Rivet,wa,gonhoxhead,1/4x7/8"'(8used)............................................
...... L 451 Dioubile hoaring; h.. . ..« . vrioissisisaniissirsnvem s smssinaisias sswrasss vave we papevee] A4 Loisess
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-3/4"” with lock washer (Bused)...............ooiiiiiinniiannn.
...... L. 452 Ty D SRS N RO | [N . 7. ) (PRTANE
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-3/4"" with lock washer B used).............covviiiiviiiiiiiiii
...... L 558 Ll e e N T Ty e G o 7§ (ST
...... L 560 8 tooth Gightener sproekel..... ..o navasmsisrivniesvenssssssssn s e utnspsssaamssmsawvs] 1

Bolt, machine, 7/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer. .. ... ...




NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY—(Con’t)

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... AL 560 ﬁt,oot.ht.;ﬁhbeners rocket with bolt and bushing... . ............. ..o 1-1/4 |......
...... A576 S Yartical ahiafl 17" Bd., 6-0/87 10080 - . ovisinniimvmminii i onsis susmenisiosmmasswsosaemssa] I=EB licives
...... 582 S Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 7-3/4” long. . . .. .........covvirieiinnneneeennnns| 1
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/4"” with lock washer...........c..c.oioviiiiiiiieririciovsennes
...... AA582 S Chain tightener complete with bolt, bushing and sprocket.................................| 2-1/2 |......
...... A 5928 L SR e R P T T e P L QR e PR e W |
...... Tt WaROh Dox Bemad. 120 B BIBY o R ok R A S S e
...... Rivet,wa?onboxhead,1/4::7/8”..................................._................
...... Ab93 S T T A e TN TR R SR ST SR - |
...... Rivet, wagon DO hesid, L/E X 8787, .. . ovomnciniesmammememesomnesss s swssms b s aes ssens
...... Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4x 7/8"” (2used).............ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaann.
...... A750 SAR | Bearing shield, right, 9-1/2x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge. .. ...........c.ciiiiiiiiiennnrnnaens| 3
...... Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 1/2"" with lock washer (4 used)..................cooiiiiiiiiian,
...... A750 SAL | Bearing shield, left, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" long, 18 gauge................cvviivivnnncniennenn.| 3
...... Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4used). ............ ... ... .. .. ... ... ..
...... ATSA SAR | Dosc complale, TR ... o0 5 0 ciiony vosnsbrsam amamminisenin S b is &0 s el 005 Sk awas swne] R
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4"” withlock washer. ............cciiviiiiiniiivvninceennns
...... ATOABAL | Disc complee J8IE . . . .o.vunsrvasimins s oieemsn esissmaamsesievbs b ssswsnvie e e ses| 23
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-1/4"" with lock washer. . ............ ... ... ...
...... 772 SA Diec guard complete, Tight.. .......0000nmireccineosncisnsasssosenssssensnsseressenses]| 4
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4"" with lock washer (2used)............c.coiviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn
...... 773 SA Ehige ganrd cotapIbbE JBEL. . .. oo onivive i vas Ya s e se se Hesas s itaens sesasspaenpas]| &
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer (2used).............ccvvvvviviiiinnnnnnn.
...... 905 SA Frontmainanflewithclip,1-3/8x1-38x5/32"ﬂ.n§le,42-7/ PO o e v ) A
...... 906 SA Rear main angle with clip, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32"’ angle, 42-7/8" long.......................| B
...... 910 S Bearingpla.te,1/4x4-1/%"ﬂat.,9—5/8"10n........................H..”........,..... 3
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1"’ with lock washer (4 used)..........ooviiiiiiminiiiiiiiinnnns
...... 923 8 EIRIMIIN -+ .0 00w 4100000 0 R o A W BT 0 i e 0 8 w861 e 0T B 3/41......
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2"” with lock washer (4used)............c.coviiiiiiii ..
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4” with lock washer. ........ ... s
...... 1121 § Shleltionnghthanier 55 2 i e
...... Rivet. wegon box hetd. 174 X B/B™” TR ulbd) .. : inicss anvisnnmns pimitnessbeessnsensie voss
...... 1194 SA Main hanger complete, right, 5/16 x 1-1/2” flat, 26" long.............coiiiieinininennn.| 43/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)....................coiiiiiiiiiian
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 X 18/4" .. ... cnenpsransinsncnnneenssonnsmesvioessiossveviseensiosese
...... Bolt, earriage. 1/2 x 1-1 /4" with lock washer... ..ccvavisivsivivsnampessespaseecsesosssss
...... 1195 8 Main hanger, Jeit, 5/16 x 1-1/27 flat, 20-1 /2" 10D, .. s 5 ves 555 as sapisnuvinssvesesnosssesases] FOIE |ivanas
...... Boll. OREARE. 878 X TBIE": « i cvvnani e avnt seamwsiara s s s-aame s 548 S as oA
...... Bolt, carri 1/2x 1-1/4" with lock washer.............coviireinrennennenrnnnannennan
...... 1230 8 Clutch shield, 7-9/16 x 10-13/16", 18 GAUGe. . . . .. ..o oo o] 1172 |0,
...... 1338 8 Bhate, 17 Hd., 110" Jong. . ..o viunosisivimamionsings Sava shaeses vs sp s s snvensas] Ok bacies
...... 1502 8 Bashing, 19/997 0, D, 1B/I8 " I00R. v v ivannvvvassssssnnryavsaspwisvisssvssnsaveien] SOl |roaoen
...... 1515 8 Toraionapringforpawi............................................................... O leivine
...... 1554 8 Pin for pawl, 1/4” Dia., 1” long, W.B. head..............ccoiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnnennnnaa| loz. |......




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD
I?.‘&O-S-—Fl 1T

i261-s—{f -
[ K-506
P— )
[ ]
PSS — 1480-SA
[ 561-SR 889 -SA
561-Sl—

LAl S ] N 5 F

WA VIVIER N yv VR T

7 0 S =

| =N

...... D 231 L B T BRI i s 8 s S v SN e T S R B R e el e b e A 2 Lo
...... K 506 Rotainer op frontendgate, 8% 81 IODR. ..o o0 0 w0 snpinvss dmmpssme s abasonesns sdessbossios] &
...... Bolt. corriape. 18 5 -T2 CRBAH) 2 - oo oo 0 i o 000 e i B A A R 0
...... K 589 No. 18 Woodruff key, 8/18” thick, 1" 10BF... .5 v camsmismnnie saeamgsnsmsssesnmes s owg] 308 |faonsiee
...... K 837 Washer, 1-3/8 0. D., 9/18"7 1. P 16 @RUE0. o1« oo oo hmesmmmpnssmssmnsnassve v smasan sne] 3 0B Joawnos
...... K 872 Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D,, 1-1/32" 1. D,, 16 8Uge. .. .0 cvverrrrreccnsrnsnsssrsnsvssssoacnces| 10B [eseeas
...... K 1071 Soring ootter, 1/8 % B I0BE.. ..ovonsmcnns tanensss e vias Esssisses nirses o5 03 st sns] SO [fosewss
...... K 1108 Boring cotter, BALEX 1=3/27 Tofg.: i« viiioiamumaoninae s suamemay s o s ve o we vpyess ssaes) OB fowsus
...... K 1151 Bet-piraw, B/I8 2 8718” 1088 .o i v vivmisiiinn sampuy s smdos pasd sl e 2 4 sisasaeies veoed o] 0B foamees
...... K 1153 Hot sorewr, 8/8 x 3/8' long, hollow Bead. . . o vvawusncas s ve vior ie vove ve savnonsrrn svanses] 108 |ossnos
...... K 1154 Bot-setew; B/8.% 172/ TOBF. .ov vs 0onis v sionmomaamy aas s s s nmmras we s sweswagoisasvamans o] LOB |asamve
4 e K 1263 Hollow head set screw wrench, 3/8" (not illustrated)................... G RO i e S W T S (e
...... L 423 Bontel Oallar: 15 T v o R o VR B AR i §ne BB ) B BT RS 68 4 B 1/2 licivns
...... L 424 BRAEBROE. oo i s i i s R E B e B S e e e e B e s s e s OPa R b wenns
...... L 465 RELOIEE DANEL. < 40 570 v i i SR TR0 S RO AR £ 55w A0 B 3 BB W AR W {75 2| N
P Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 2-1/4" with lock washer............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnnnanad fens
...... L 559 10 tonth BEE 0B, .. . o am it s a m s B G AN AR S Wb d G S s eeaasae]  DBPE lapesss
...... 555 S Handle for ratchet, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 17-1/2" long.. .. ccvvviiiivivsarivnsiisvonssosonanes| 2
...... Rivet, oval hoad, 8/8 % 1-1/8"" (R UBBMY.cuucamunimasavnisn e oo ioivoios daes o desd v
...... 561 SR Gear tooth angle, right, 1 x 1 x 1/4"” angle, 256-25/32”" long..........cocovvivieenniinennne| 31/4 |......
...... 561 SL Gear tooth angle, left, 1 x 1 x 1/4”" angle, 25-25/32” long..........c.covvviurnnunnnnnennna.| S1/4 |.o..
...... 568 S Bearingpla.te,left,3/16x4”ﬂat,4”10n%...............,............................... 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used).........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii..
e RN 887 S Ratohet arm. 8/16 x 2:8/4" Bat. ToT /8" VOB o aoiaievaioiic oa oo v ssstns w0 snswionm s ssaoaina 1-1/4 |......
...... 888 S Brace for ratehet arm, 8718 X 1-1 /27 Aat, brl/2" TOBE. cocsisie vinsimmmismns mow smmess s inscsviswmns | §- ) (N
...... 889 SA Front control lever, 3/16 x 1-1/4' flat, 23-5/8" 10Dg... . o oot veeeiieieiiineeinaneennea..| 1-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 1/4.x 8/4" with logk washer.. .., .. i civisvaimuasssssmvaisasiemes srvamsesae
...... Bolt; machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" with lock washer. ;... i eiasiiisivssesmisrmass sasriasases
...... 900 S Spacer for pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 1-1/4” long... .. cvcovvivviniivisirivenronssssnenscenes]| 208 |oeoan.
...... 1204 S Raising shaft, 1’ Rd., 45-1/8" long. Uses K 589 key.........covvvvvinininnnniennnnn....| 10
...... 1206 S Support for connecting Tod.. .. . ... .o cvreoronesteoeniesamnserissnnsssenssenssaesrnnsss 174 |
...... Both, oatriage, Y /& X Lol f8Y ou o i viinsiisnma i e s e S e R e e
...... 1208 S Bearing plate, right, 8/16 x 4" flat, B-5/8" ToRg:. ... ciiviwossessimisivsnivevasvasocesses| L8 laoaaas
...... Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8 with lock washer........... ... ... ... oot
...... Bolt. sarriage. 3/8 X T/8" wilth Jook WHEHOE: 5 o0 1vs s ammmmrsion mnm i mnme s o s s meoss ens
...... 1212 8§ Connooting tof, 8/8' Bd.. 1107 10000+ o0 v oo sommiaastins smmsmameminss podssmrmes| SlS |asewas
...... 1260 S Front guide angle, right, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32"" angle, 42-1/2" long.........................|
...... 1261 S Front guide angle, left, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32"" angle, 42-1/2" long.. . .......................| B
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NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD (Con’t)

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 1269 S Guide for front control lever, 1/8 x 1" flat, 22" long.... . .......coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 874 |icivas
...... 1479 SA Rear guide straps, left, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 42-1/2" long............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiienn, 4
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1" wtih lock washer (2used).............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer. ... ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien.
...... 1480 SA Rear guide straps, right, 1/4 x 1-1/4” flat, 42-1/2" long. ..o, 4
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1"’ with lock washer (2used)............... oo
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer................. ...
...... 1514 S Extension spring, 5/8" O. D., 2-1/4"" long, overall 3-1/2", 4l coils. ................oovnenn. 208. |.conae
...... 1534 S Bushing, 117167 O, D., 1-1/187 10Dg. . e« oo v ciammnionismmsniisiesssassisissenssaascnnsses 108 lieosa
...... 1538 S Bushing, 9/16” 0. D., 1/4” JoD@... 0 cvinniareioisirsiisiiossisinisssssaresssstsessnes 108  liessus
...... 1728 S Front support for connecting rod, 1/8 x 3-1/4" flat, 4-5/16" long.............ocovvvnennnn. [ T NE—
...... 1729 S Rear support for connecting arm, 1/8 x 3-1/4" flat, 4-3/8" long.............ovviniiniinns 1R uivcias
...... W 169 A Endgate complete.. ... .. coieiuritrriiinreseaarasiaiaeesiesiiay sttt 27
...... “A” machine bolt, 1/2" Dia., 2-1/4"" long, with lock washer..................coooiiinins

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT BEATER

T

L-393

SiI0-62B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.

,,,,,, K 589 No. 13 Woodrufl key: 37167 thick, 17 JoNEvinves sa viinismavinvsipnsamsnmnsionvssisass| SO |osawos
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/168" drive type... ..c..coviiiiierieiiiisniesiersinssrssrecscstsessssans 108 [oowsien
...... K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, straight..........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienennieeeneeees| 1oz |o.....
...... K 872 Washer, 1-8/4 0. D, 1-1/82" L D\, 18 BAUEO. cvcivis v s s wwvissmmns e snsmanmmmmsoneseees| - 1 0B fosaoss
...... K 1108 Spring cobter, 5718 x 151/2" JOBB.x v snmmmmmnmemmmns or 0.8 vt vommesmnnmes ones o ssissai om: loosoes
...... K 1184 Bot wcrew, 1/27 2 3RV IONE. .. 1oy oo iismnginamrmaiinniv e e o 55 05 0e B @R 45 Uab s $0 53 g a0 1om: |ounes
...... K 2880 Washer, 17°0. D., 7/16" I, D., 18 gauge galVii.cocrarecissoassovsnsssassarassasivsenassos| 10K

...... L 339 Beater heads, 17 hore. Uses K 589 KEY. . . ... nuveenreenseeeinreeineeeaninneeeneieeeons| 2°8/4 |oni..
______ L 360 POAINE, ToFbe. . icis o it o b 374 438 4 8 S0k 630 0 6B RSN SR ISR SRR S 06 9 R W 0 1
...... L 393 8toothsprocket,l”bore.UaesKﬁSley.........................................*.... 2-1/4 |......
...... L 560 6 tooth tightener sprocket... .. . oo reeriiieseneeciiiiierieisssrsresresenaneaan. 1
,,,,,, Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer.........ccoeiiiiniiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiinnn.
...... AL 560 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing................oooviiiiiiiiiiii 1-1/4 |......
...... L 567 BRrINE: TUINE. .ooc s omimwriomssimiam s cotinalsas o b Tageterinmsnsa ot Asainss i ata 85 4t - e o - ¥ P
...... 497 S Lock for chajn tightener arm.. .. c.cuvvivrassssosssserecssnsscncessssacnessssisnsssennons Sam i
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer. ............. i
...... 560 S Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 9-1/2" long.........ocoiviiivinniiennnsnacenaens| 1
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2” with lock washer.......... ..o
...... AA560 S Chain tightener complete with sprocket...........c.ooociiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 7o I ) [ERae
...... 794 S Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 3" flat, 8-7/8” long.. ......ocvviiiiiiiiiiinnenniieiiiereeenns 1
...... Boit,ca.rriage,3/8x7f8"withlockwasher.......................................-....
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer.............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
...... 895 S Main eylinder filler sheets, 6 x 37/ long, 14 gauge.............coviieiinnennnioassssssnnns 5-1/4 |......
...... Bolt,machine,3/8x1”with10ckwasﬁer(2used)......................,...............
...... 1203 S Shaft, 1”7 Rd., 44-8/8" IODE. . . ..cov vt ivasirimmmninvsrnessnsssessronesessssasssaananes 10
...... 1207 S Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 3" flat, 3-7/8" long..........coviiiiiniiniiiiiiii i 8/4 |
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8' with lock washer (2 used).............cooiuieiiiiiiiiiiiia.,
...... 1209 S Bearing brace, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 8-1/2" long........ ..ottt 374 |..nnes
______ Bolt, carriage, 1/2 x 1-1/4" with lock washer... ........ ...
...... 1210 8 Bearingsupport,right,5/16x1-3/4”ﬂat,20-1/2”10ng................................... F1/4 |oavii
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-3/4” (2used)....... ..o itiiitiitiirieaiciitiiiiiiasinirnnanss
...... 1211 S Bearingsupport,1eft,5/16x1-3/4”ﬂat,20—1/2”10ng.................................... 31/4 |......
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-8/4" (2 used). . ....c.ovviimirernironarinistnieiaittetiaaiiaanes
...... 1214 S Beater bar, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 1/8" angle, 837-1/4" long.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiinanninns 3
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2used). ...,
...... 1502 S Bushing, 19/32”7 0. D., 1-9/16" 10Dg. . . ..ot vviiiiiini ittt 208, oo




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

BRAKE

N

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 30 TROE MBI w0 100 04010 w6 0 T R 8 B T a6 3 e . S s 44 o Y Linse
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" with lock washer. ..........coovviiiiii e e,
...... K 546 Brake lining, 1- 4"wide,30"lor¥.................................................... 1
...... Rivet, copper No. 8, 5/8" 1ong (7T UBed).e. . v vt vvviitiien oieieitnstreeseeeeneennsnnes
...... K 749 FEEREOn BIE DI i s iiesians o s 59 i SRR R ke s s Sanmasiisndsl Lo Lesszo
...... K 1081 Springcotter,s,/l&x1"lon)g.......................................................... Tom ieeiss
...... K 1083 Bpring cotter, 8716 x 1-1/2" long. ...« cals o v samvsuwssmaemimmesesssevars sussvnssa paviovis] 108 |fegees
...... K 1094 Spring cotter, 1/4 x 1-1/2" 10ng. .. ... .covuiir it et eeeeeenssnsnnneseennneeeinneneee loz |.o.....
...... K 1110 Dpcing ootter, 8/18 % el A RODME. s o5 576 is 56 siails Eawoniscmemiud s omdsbossmumnentomnanssnaneel JOE locsoss
...... K 1155 Dot sorew; 378" X BIBY I0D@ o4 cxunsnmnaisivanvsipmesiamaissiciimmemnsi it issirvisisiovcal Vo Loseas
...... K 1158 Dok BarewW, 187 X DAY JOBR i vsvimemininsiion ansaae s sE s e v ie i se s wsasanaal Lok L
...... L 40A I TSGR AR W R S S e B o N T eV,
...... L 183 I D R S O N 3/4|......
...... L 300 SEnhe 0 OOIEE o i o e R B 5 R R 9 B B SR R B8 s B R 58 vt s o g 1/4 |......
...... L 394 T SR T e e e o [ M
...... L 511 Saoerrmg(rubbertiredmachineonly)................................................ 6-1/2 |......
...... olt, carriage, 1/2 x 3-3/4"" with hexagon nut and lock washer (4 used)....................
...... L 531 70T PP P S T g s R Dt [ L et
...... 321 8 Long brake rod, with nut, 9/16"” Rd., 82" JOAg. .o vicrervivecrensns sosnmnsmonassssnoveses] DOIE |eoeees
...... 335 SA Spacer ring (steel wheel machine only)............ccoivviiiniiieriiiiinerernnnrennnnnnees] 1174 |......
...... 496 8 Briako olamp (stoel wheel machin® oBly). . .....oouinsivis ssapuie svsanassssssswaisaese] A& leoswes
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 3-1/. "mthlociwasher
...... 8848 Inside pedal shaft, plate, 1/4 x 1-1/2"” flat, 10-9/16” long............ovovineunennennnnnna.] 1=1/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1-3/4” with lock washer (Bused)..............ovrireumenernnnnnn
...... 885 S Pedal shaft bearing cap, 1/4 x 1-1/2"” flat, 5-1/4" long... ... .ccvvvririinneniienennnarennnn /2 |iovaas
...... Bolt, machine, §/16 x 3/4" with lock Washer. ......iccuiiiiiensiiverissesacooncssassans
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NEW IDEA NO, 10A SPREADER

BRAKE (Con’t)

Part No.

¢ Description

Wtr- Lbﬂr

------

......

------

......

......

oooooo

1105 8
1114 8
1196 8

1198 8
1199 8
1200 S
1201 S
1422 SA
1428 S
1477 8

1506 S

Rod support; 8/16 % 3" Bat A7 IoBQ... .. oo ol boivmvinias o sinnsisionisiove sasivssonveesss

Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used).................... ...t
Safety latch, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 8-1/2" longues. oo ovvveiii i

Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 1” (2used). . ........ovvoriiiriiiiiivitreiinarseraeneseesionns
Cross shaft bearing plate, 1/4 x 4" flat, 5-1/2" long..............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnan

Bolt, machine, 3/8x 1” with lock washer.............cooiiiii it
Short brake rod with nut, 9/16” Rd., 22-8/8" J0ng.. . ... \\oveeeieeeiireeeneeereanaaannn.
Podal SBatt. 1P B BB/ 108, . o v 55 4 c:imismmkammmmmmanaiss b o o s ae vmd 09 s Asb @ s-ens
Inside pedaj shaft bracket, 1-1/2 x 1-1/4 x 5/32"" angle, 17-1/4" long
pedal shaft bracket, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16' angle, 5-1/2" long
Braks Dand VIR Bae. o)) o sl i s s L e 50 B e SR e e
Ceoas BhatE 1Y /B” R, AYY Y00H 7 s s o nnion slesiommmsionmatsnis s v € s wn sn L vk b
Cross shaft brace, 5/16 x 1=1/23" flat, 18" loDgi.. -« - rucnencssveonnnrssomeosoonnesnsitnis

Bolt, machine, 8/8 x 1”” with lock washer............c.covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn

Outside

Compression Eprin_g, 7/8" 0. D., 10” long, 32-1/2 coils

...................................

.......................

3/4
1/2
1-1/2
1-1/2
9-1/4
2-1/4
1
3-1/2
13-1/4

1/2

......

------

......

......

......

......

......

LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE

Lo @

W-167A

SI0-658
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 506 Retainers on front endgate, 6" wide, 837”7 long..........covvviniiniiinreieiinieiennan..| 4
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4” (4 used). ... ..civuvirernrrtiiatataineiosaneconesiannnnans
...... 586 S Rake tines, 5/16 x 1-1/4" half oval, 23-1/2" long.............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 1-3/4 |......
...... Rivet, oval head, 5/18x 7/8" (2used).......ccovivivrieiiinrvicnmeemmosinessssanossss
...... 776 S Tine support, 3 x 2 x 3/16” angle, 2-1/2”10ng..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiinieeeeiianns s i ) [T
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1 /2" . .. . ... ittt ittt
...... 907 SA o W PR I IR R S e ) o ) RO
...... 208 S Rake support bracket, Bight... oo vviens vvos s an o i s sanah ravan s pavesensmssseonsemveas| 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/168 X 1-1/2". ... ccoouiiiriaimiiiiiniiirisiiissirttostiscsascrssssans
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1” with lock washer............ ...,
...... 909 S Rake support Benekot, Yol .« iaxcrvmwmsnssms b wbinasin o views davimveis sves wevemmms vaw] 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/168 X 1/27.. . ... . ..coivviirivsnnrersninsssrssssonasssnnsissssrnesssas
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene e
...... 1122 8 Bracket extension, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 4-5/8” long... .. ..o vvviiiiiiiii i § {77 O PPN
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer.............. ...
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1" with lock washer...............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii.,
...... W 167 A YerAboard eamilele: . Jio . s s R R R A R s R s s e s s e e e dseaen]. 10



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part Page Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
No. K580.......22-23-24 | K1532...... 28 L451...... 30
- T 23-24 95-30-32 | K 1550...... 20 L 452........ 30
BT . .crvrim s 25 33 K 1551...... 20 L 465. ..... 32
67 ARS...... 25 K 1666...... 21 L 469...... 25
67 ALS...... 25 K59L.......20 K 1788... ... 25 L 470. ... .. 25
B8 27 K 59....... 25 E 136; ...... 2 % 44§3:Q.i ..... 22
K 610....... 27-30-3 1937......20 -1.....22
K 621 21_2“2 K 1942......23 L484...... 22
------- . K 1953......21 T
30-33 Rois.. . 23-24 AR .. . 23
.. 25 K 2030...... 23-24 L497.......21
K623....... 20-21-22 K 2880...... 23-24 L498....... 25
20 27-30-33 L500....... 21
K 3174...... 20 LE02. .. ... 21
K624....... 23-30 K 3801...... 17 L 506A.. . ... 20
D E&b..:... 20-25-30 }: 5533 ...... go
el .o « V. ] A0 0
D23l....... 32 Kgsg.......gg L 210A. " 50
K6 29 i 781 I—— 34
K642 ..., . 25 L516....... 20
K 655.......22-28-25 | L525....... 23
K744....... 20 L 40A....... 34 L&3l....... 34
K749. ..... 34 B[ - 34 L540....... 20
K88.......20 a5 28 L549....... 24
KT, i 32 L255....... 28 L 550....... 24
£ K 847.......21-27 L%, . .. i 28-29 L554....... 24
g a7t % K 860....... 24 208 .. ... 28-29 L 535....... 24
L 0 K872.......23-30-32 | L296....... 256-27 - L 556A....... 24
------- 33 L 800.......27-34 L 557A......22
K922......2 7T A 25 L 558....... 30
K925.......21 L304....... 25 L 559....... 32
K 959.......80 L306....... 25 L 560....... 30-33
R 1089...... 20 E 80T iy - 25 AL 560...... 31-33
K 1066... ...20-30 L308....... 25 L 563A.... .. 20
T . 21-32 L810) cn 20 L 564A...... 20
K1072.: .5 .. 25 Lats. .. L. 20 L 567....... 33
K 1080...... 25-27-28 | L3l4....... 27 L 568A...... 27
HS 29 ST 7 L571A..... 23-24
126 HSA... .21 K108l...... 20-25-27 | L322....... 27 AL 571A....23-24
28-20-3¢ | L324....... 25 L573....... 22
K 1082...... 25-27-30 | L335. ......20
K 1083......34 L 338A...... 25
% 133;. i .g4 %‘ m ....... gg P
1097...... T B C "
K 1107......23 L344....... 25 SRR grsas 28
K 1108...... 25-32-33 | L347....... 25 PR s 25
_— K 1110......21-84 L358....... R e b 21-28
K 1151..... .32 L360....... 33
0596 HS.....21 K 1158...... 32 L 363.......23
K 1154......32 i A 24
K 1155...... 25-27-3¢ | L383....... 25 S
K 1156......25 T 33
K 1157......80 L39%....... 34 282 S... 28
K 1158...... 34 L 400A.. . ... 27 303 S... 28-29
K 1184......22-23-24 L418....... 27 311 SA...... 25
K 33 L423....... 32 3218 34
K 1185......22 LA .o 32 3328A...... 28
| T—— 34 K 1189......20 I 30 T . 19
K 506.......32-35 K 1191......20 L 485....... 30 335 SA...... 34
KE&83....... 21 K 1263......32 L436....... 30 3558........17
K 546....... 34 K 1272......17 AL 436...... 30 A375 SA-1...27
K 548....... 20 K 1274...... 17 LARE. covai 30 88....... N
K 551....... 20 K 1349......24 17", 30 B381 SA....26
K b7...:.0s 22-24 K 1507...... 25-27 L443....... 30 A3988...... 23
K88Y......0n5 22-30 K 1520 ... 22-24 Lddd....... 30 A399S...... 23
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NEW IDEA NO. 10A SPREADER

NUMERICAL INDEX—(Con’t)

Part Page Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
454 S........21-28 1105 8S.......35 12328S.......26 1555 S...... 29
459 8........ 20 1108 8.......21 1245S.......26 1556 S...... 26
Ad62S . .... 21 1109 S...... .21 1246 8...... .. 26 1577 3...... 18-20
A480S...... 29 11108, .... 21 1260 8. .... 32 1585 8...... 26
TR 29  § 25 BN | 1961 8.......32 1692 8..... 20
A483S...... 29 12s......21 1264 S...... 26 1592 SA.....20
496 8S........ 34 1188, .....21 1264 SA.....26 16838..... 20
497 S........ 33 1114 8. .....35 1265 8S....... 26 1593 SA.... 20
531 SA......17 1121 S.......381 1266 8S.......26 1621 8. . ... 21
5518........29 11228.......35 1267 S....... 19 1622 SAR. . .21
553 8S........ 29 1123 SA.....27 1268 S....... 19 1622 SAL... 21
554S........ 29 1136 S.......17 1269 S....... 33 1623 8..... 18
555S........ 32 1137 S.......17 1282 8.......27 1624 SA.... 26
560 8S........33 (ISRSA. .. .17 1508 8. ... .. 20 1628 S...... 26
AA560 S.....33 1139 SA.....17 1309 SA.....22 1636 SA.....21
561 SR...... 32 1143 8.......17 1310 SA..... 22 1642 8.......21
VI A 32 1144 S....... 17 1811 S.......24 1728 S.......33
568 S........32 147 8. ... .. 21 18198..... .. 24 1729 8S.......33
A5768......31 1148 SALl.....17 1314 S.......17

582 8........31 1109 ... 20 1315 8S....... 17 SR
AA582 S.....31 1150 3A.....20 1817 8.... ... 17 121 SR...... 20-27
586 8........35 1151 SA.....26 1318 8.......26 01436 SRA. .18
A592S...... 31 11528...... 26 1319 SA.....26 01437 SRA. .18
A5038...... 31 1154 S.......27 1323 S.......24 01439 SRA. .18
617 S........ 19 1155 SA.....23 AA1323 S....24 01440 SRA. .18
A750 SAR...31 1156 SA.....23 1336 S...... 20 01441 SRA. .18
A750 SAL .. 31 1157 BA.....23 1338 S....... 31

A754 SAR...31 1158 S.......23 1377 SA.....26

A754 SAL...31 A1158 S.....23 1378 SA.....26 W

772 SA......31 1159 S....... 27 1422 SA.....35 W49A...... 28-29
R RA. ... 31 1160 8S.......22 1428 S....... 35 W 50A...... 28
776 S........ 35 A1160 S.....22 1464 SA.....23 Wa....... 28
7948........ 33 1161 S.......22 AA1464 SA1 23 W6S........29
807 S........28 1170 SA.....26 1474 8.......18 W69........29
A845S...... 26 1171 8....... 27 1477 8S.......85 W70........ 29
870 S........21 1172 S.......17 1479 SA ....83 W74A......18
878 8........ 26 1178 S.......24 1480 SA.....33 W 75A...... 18
878 SA..... 26 1174 8.......27 1498 S....... 22 W 80A-1....19
8848........ 34 1174 SA.....27 1500 S 26 W83........19
8858........ 34 8.7 1502 S 31-33 WS84A. ..... 19
887 S 32 1176 S.......27 1504 S 27 W 96... . 19
888 S 32 1183 SA.....19 1505 S 20 W 100.. 18
889 SA...... 32 1184 8 .19 1506 S....... 35 W 100A..... 18
895 S 33 1185 8 .19 1507 8 27 W 101 18
900 S 32 1186 SA.....27 1508 S 26 W 102 18
005 SA...... 31 1187 SA.....27 1510 S 26-27 W 1083....... 18
906 SA 31 1189 SA.....27 1518 S 26 W 104 18
907 SA...... 35 1192 SA.....21 1514 8 26-33 W 104A. . ... 18
908 S 35 11098, .05 21 1515 8 20-31 W 106 18
909 S 35 1194 SA.....31 1516 8 20 W 107 18
UL - 31 1195 8....... 31 1525 SA 28 W 165 19
920 S 26-27 1196 S 35 1527 8....... 22-23 W 167A..... 35
923 S 31 1198 8....... 35 1534 S 33 W 169A..... 33
926 S 26 1199 S 35 1537 8 28-29 WiTl....... 18
936 S1 17 1200 S 35 1538 8 33 W 172A..... 28
937 S1A 17 1201 8. ..... 35 1539 82..... 24 W 185A 28
10158....... 22 1203 S.......33 1539 SA2....24 WS, .. .. 19
1045 8S.......27 1204 S....... 32 1540 82......24

1046 SA.....27 1206 S.......32 1540 SA2....24

1047 S.......27 1207 S....... 33 1541 8.......29 W-SR
1058 S.......20 1208 S....... 32 A1542 SA...24 W SRA
1059 S.......20 1209 S....... 33 AA1542 SA.. 24 i 115 SRA..18
1060 S.......20 1210 S.......33 1548 SA.....22 WllggR---IS
1078 8.......20 1231 Besviii 33 1549 SA.....22 Wﬂ s%---ls
1080 8.......17 1212 8.......82 1550 SA.....22 8 SR...18
1081 S.......17 1214 S....... 33 1551 S.......24

1092 S.......21 1217 S.......21 1552 S.......27

1092 SA.....21 1228 S...... 21 1553 S.......26 O-wWC
1096 S.......21 1230 8....... 31 1554 S.......31 0114 WC....21
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATING

V 4 4 4

BE CAREFUL

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.
2. STOP MACHINE TO ADJUST AND OIL.

3. WHEN MECHANISM BECOMES CLOGGED,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE CLEANING.

4, KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING
AWAY FROM POWER-DRIVEN PARTS.

5. KEEP OFF IMPLEMENT UNLESS SEAT OR
PLATFORM IS PROVIDED.
KEEP OTHERS OFF.

& & & &

Most farm accidents, like industrial, home and highway accidents, are
caused by the failure of some individual to observe simple and fundamental
safe rules or precaution. For this reason farm accidents, just as other types
of accidents, can be prevented by recognizing the cause of accidents and
doing something about it before the accident occurs.

Regardless of the care used in the design and construction of farm equip-
ment, there are many points that cannot be completely safeguarded without
interfering with accessibility and efficient operation.

A careful operator is the best insurance against an accident.

The complete observance of one simple rule would prevent many thou-
sands serious injuries each year. That rule is “NEVER ATTEMPT TO
CLEAN, OIL, OR ADJUST A MACHINE WHILE IN MOTION.”

—National Safety Council

NEW IpEA .
C AR BORPRLHT COMPANY As a mem})er of the Na.tl?nal Safe-
ty Council, we are priviledged to
use the Green Cross For Safety to

designate not only our interest in

DIVISION Hﬁguum«: CORPORATION
COLDWATER, OHIO, U.S.A.

LOT No. farm safety, but to point out
more clearly the safety precau-
SERIAL No. tions in this manual.
Enter Lot and Serial number here
for future reference. New Idea Farm Equipment Co.




NEW IDEA . . . “QUALITY BUILT FARM EQUIPMENT SINCE 1899"

FARM EQUIPMENT

COLDWATER, OHIO 45828, U.S.A.

130 bu. and 160 bu. 125 bu. 2nd 155 bu. Single Beater

70 bu., 75 bu. and 95 bu. 180 bu., 125 bu. and 145 bu.
PTO Flail Spreaders PTO Spreaders

Ground Drive Spreaders PTO Spreaders

o

&

Mechanical Latch Bucket " Hydraulic Controlled Bucket

Spinner Tye
Hydraulic Loaders for Hydraulic Loaders for 8, 10 and 12-foot Fertilizer Spreaders,
Row Crop and Utility Tractors Row Crop and Utility Tractors Fertilizer Spreaders 2-Ton and 4-Ton

7-t. Full Trail Mowers
for use with Hay Conditioners Hay Conditioners

Rotary Cutters
Flail Mower-Conditioner Trailing and 3-Point Hitch

Utility and Heavy Duty 1-Row Pull Type Corn Picker &

&t. Pull Type Parallel Bar Rakes Speed Wheel Rake
Farm Wagons 1-Row Pull Type Corn Snapper

Belt-Ground Drive 5, 6 or 7 Raking Wheels

2-Row Mounted Corn Pickers 2-Row Mounted Corn Pickers 2-Row Pull Pickers 2-Row Pull Pickers
With 8 or 12-roll Husking Units, with Mounted Sheller or for Narrow or Standard Rows for Narrow or Standard Rows
or Snapper Elevator Unit Mounted Ear Corn Grinder and 8- or 12-roll Husking Units with Sheller and Ear Corn Grinder

Uni-System Corn Picker with

Uni-System Power Units 2 or 3-Row Stripper Plate Uni-System Combine with 2 or 3-Row
292 Cu. In. Engine or Cornheads, or 2-Row Conventional Stripper Plate Cornheads, or 2-Row 26, 31, 36, 41, 46
401 Cu. In. Engine Cornhead Conventional Carnhead and 51-foat Elevators

Uni-System Corn Sheller with
Conventional Cornhead

Uni-System Combine with Uni-System Forage Harvester
11" or 13’ Grain Platform with Row Crop or Windrow Pickup

ol INEW IDEA

FARM EQUIPMENT

1M 9-69 A7558P





